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DGT 3000 Display and buttons 
 

 

Buttons: 

     

ON/OFF 
(bottom) 

Back 
 
 
Reload 
Can-Byo 

Minus 
 
 
Sound 
on/off 

Start/Stop 
 
 
Time 
Correction 

Plus 
 
 
Number of 
Moves 

Forward/ 
Accept 
 
Freeze 
on/off 

Switch on 
or off 
 
(2x) Reset 
the timer  

 
We spared no efforts to make sure that the information in this manual is correct and complete. 
However no liability is accepted for any errors or omissions. DGT reserves the right to change the 
specifications of the hardware and software described in this manual without prior notice. No part of 
this manual may be reproduced, transmitted or translated in any language in any form, by any means, 
without the prior written permission of DGT. 

 
At the end of life this product must be disposed of separately at an appropriate collection 
point and not be placed in the normal domestic waste stream. Batteries should be 
recycled separately.  
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Introduction 
Congratulations with your purchase of one of the most versatile timers for games with 2 players. The 
DGT 3000 has the ability of dividing the thinking time between two players in any combination of 
ƪƴƻǿƴ ƳŜǘƘƻŘǎΦ ²ƘŀǘΩǎ ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŜ 5D¢ оллл Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘŜŘ to the DGT e-Board. With the connec-
tion the timer can send the displayed times to a central tournament system, but it can also be used as 
a display to show the moves and times when a DGT e-Board is used to play against a computer or 
opponent over the internet. All timing methods that can be used with the DGT 3000 are described in 
the next section. 

Timing methods 
Many different mind games are played all over the world. All games have their own specific prefer-
ence for different methods to divide the thinking time for the players. 
In longer games there are often time controls during the game. For example players have to make 
minimal 40 moves in the first 2 hours, then 20 moves in the subsequent hour, and end the game 
within 15 minutes per player. In this manual the time between two time controls is referred to as a 
period. 
When one of the players runs out of time in a period that is not the last one, then the DGT 3000 will 
show a non-blinking flag at the side of that player. The time for the next period will then be added to 
both sides simultaneously. The players themselves or the arbiter have to check whether the required 
number of moves is played. When a player at the end of the last period, or at the end of the only 
period, runs out of time, then the DGT 3000 shows a blinking flag at the side of this player. 
In some methods that are described in this document, the player who ran out of time can still finish 
his turn by pressing the lever at his side. The time of the other player will then continue to count 
down. This player should claim his victory, but when he does not stop his time before it shows 0.00, 
the clock may show 0.00 on both sides. The blinking flag will indicate which player ran out of time 
first. The flag symbol originates from analog clocks. The big hand of these clocks lifts a small flag a 
short time before it reaches the top and then suddenly this flay will fall, indicating that all time is used 
up. 

Time 
The method in which the clock is simply counting down until one player reaches 0 is called TIME, 
άDǳƛƭƭƻǘƛƴŜέ ƻǊ ά{ǳŘŘŜƴ 5ŜŀǘƘέΦ LŦ there is only one time control, the player whose time reaches zero 
first has lost the game on time. In a game with more than one time control a player must have played 
a required number of moves before each time control. 
In some games, for example in chess, it can be imagined that one of the players has an almost certain 
winning position in the end phase of a game. When this player has only a few seconds left, he will not 
have sufficient time to play the last winning moves, or to finish the game with a draw. This player is 
likely to lose the game due to lack of time. An arbiter may declare the game to end in a draw, if it is 
clear that the player who has run out of time had a winning position. 
Thanks to the modern digital clocks there are now methods to finish a game with very little time left. 
The clock may pause a few seconds at the start of each turn, or the clock can add a certain amount of 
time after each move. 
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Fischer Bonus 
This method was named after ŎƘŜǎǎ ǿƻǊƭŘ ŎƘŀƳǇƛƻƴ .ƻōōȅ CƛǎŎƘŜǊΥ άCƛǎcher Boƴǳǎέ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ CL{/I ƛƴ 
this manual. In this method a certain amount of time is added after each move. If players use less 
time per move than the set bonus time, then the time on the clock will be higher after the player has 
finished the move than at the start of the move. The rules of the international Chess Federation 
(FIDE) stipulate that with this method the clock can no longer be operated after one of the players 
Ǌǳƴǎ ƻǳǘ ƻŦ ǘƛƳŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǎǘ ƻǊ ƻƴƭȅ ǇŜǊƛƻŘΦ ¢ƘŜ ŎƭƻŎƪ άŦǊŜŜȊŜǎέ ŀƴŘ ŀ ōƭƛƴƪƛƴƎ ŦƭŀƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ shown. In this 
method the FREEZE  icon will be shown during the complete game in the upper part of the display. 

US Delay 
Another method to give the players extra time for each move is the delay method. The clock does not 
start to count down immediately when the players turn starts, but will wait a few seconds before 
starting count down. This method is mainly used in the United States of America and is therefore 
ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ά¦{-DELAYέ όUS-DLY). 

Delay 
Another method to achieve the same effect as US-delay is to add the delay time to the main time 
first. Then the clock ǎǘŀǊǘǎ ǘƻ Ŏƻǳƴǘ Řƻǿƴ ƛƳƳŜŘƛŀǘŜƭȅΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ƛǎ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ά.ǊƻƴǎǘŜƛƴ 5Ŝƭŀȅέ ŀŦǘŜǊ 
chess grandmaster David Bronstein. When a player uses less time for a move than the set delay time, 
the time on the clock will be reset to the amount at the start of the move after the player finishes his 
turn. When a player uses more time than the delay time for a certain move, then the delay time will 
be added to the remaining time on the clock at the end of the move. In this method the total time 
can never be higher than what it was at the start of the move. An advantage of this method over the 
US-delay method is that the total time available is always displayed for each player. A disadvantage is 
that the players cannot see whether or not they are still in their delay time. On the DGT 3000 this 
method is called DELAY. The final result of this method is exactly the same as in the US-delay method. 

Byo-yomi 
This method is also called Japanese Byo-yomi, but in this document it will be referred to as BYO. This 
method is mostly used in games such as Go and Shogi. Byo-yomi is almost always preceded by a 
period TIME in which there is no required minimum number of moves. 
Using this timing method it is possible that player A is in his byo-yomi period while player B may still 
make several turns in the Time period. 
In the byo-yomi period each player gets a certain amount of time per move. If a player ends his turn 
within this time, the time on the clock will be reset to the value that it had at the start of the turn. If a 
player does not end his turn within this time, the DGT 3000 will show a non-blinking flag on the side 
of this player. The rules of the game determine if this player has lost the game, or is allowed to go on. 
When the opponent ends his turn the byo-yomi time will be reloaded and the flag will disappear.  
The WŀǇŀƴŜǎŜ ǘŜǊƳ άōȅƻ-ȅƻƳƛέ ƳŜŀƴǎ ƭƛǘŜǊŀǘŜƭȅ άŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘǎέΦ Lƴ a byo-yomi period the 
time is called out by an observer in intervals. The less time is left, the smaller these intervals become. 
In most cases during the last 10 seconds the time will be called out every second. 
A common setting in Go is 60 minutes TIME followed by 20 seconds byo-yomi. As mentioned previ-
ously the byo-yomi period can start at different turns for each player. For example the player with 
white can have 10 minutes left in the TIME period, when the player with Black already played several 
moves in the byo-yomi period. 
In tournaments the byo-yomi time is often divided in several periods. For example 5 periods of 1 
minute each. If a player uses less time for a certain move than the byo-yomi time, he stays in the 
same period. When he needs more time for a move than the byo-yomi time, he will enter the next 
byo-yomi period. When he runs out of time in the last period, the clock will show a non-blinking flag.  
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The DGT 3000 always shows the total time a player has left. For instance in a byo-yomi stage of 5 
periods of 1 minute each, the clock will show 5 minutes. 
When a player uses less time than the byo-yomi time on a certain turn, the time on the clock will be 
reset to the value at the start of the turn. (5 minutes in this example). When a player in this example 
needs 1 to 2 minutes for a move, then the clock will jump to 4 minutes at the end of the move. He 
loses 1 byo-yomi period this way. In the same way he may lose 2 periods in one move if he needs 2 to 
3 minutes to complete one move. 

Canadian Byo-yomi 
The drawback of this method is that at the end of each period the time should be called out loud. In 
the era of analogue timers a certain number of moves were required in each byo-yomi period instead 
of just one move. When a player has played the required number of moves within this time frame, he 
will receive the same amount of time again for the next number of movers. This sequence can be 
repeated many times. This method is called Canadian Byo-Yomi (CAN-BYO). 
When playing Go it is common to get 5 minutes for 10 moves. Go players then place 10 stones aside 
that have to be played within these 5 minutes. When the 10th turn is played in time, the player again 
receives 5 minutes for the next 10 moves. With this method the players cannot save time by playing 
quicker than required. If the 10th move is played after for example 3 minutes, the time will be reset to 
5 minutes. 
On a DGT 3000 the pƭŀȅŜǊ ǿƘƻ Ƙŀǎ ǇƭŀȅŜŘ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƻŦ ƳƻǾŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƛƳŜΣ Ƙŀǎ ǘƻ άǊŜƭƻŀŘέ ǘƘŜ 
time by pressing a button on the clock. 

Upcount 
Sometimes the time should count up instead of the usual count down. This is done for example in 
{ŎǊŀōōƭŜϰΦ !ŦǘŜǊ ŀ TIME period of counting down, a count up period starts. The player whose side is 
counting up may lose a number of points per unit of time in the counting up phase. 

Sound 
In most methods the sound is turned off by default, but it can be switched on and off at any moment 

by pressing the  - /  ǆ button for 3 seconds. When sound is switched on, a beep will be heard 10 

seconds before all time is used up. In the last 5 seconds a short beep will sound every second, and a 
longer beep will be heard in the period between 0.01 and 0.00 seconds. 

The display will show the ǆ symbol in the upper central part when sound is switched on. 

Operation 

Description of the buttons 
 

 

¶ In a ǎŜǘǘƛƴƎ ƳƻŘŜ ǘƘŜ άŎǳǊǎƻǊέ ƛǎ ƳƻǾŜŘ ƻƴŜ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƭŜŦǘΦ 
When this button is pressed longer than 1 second its function will be 
repeated. 

¶ In Canadian Byo-yomi pressing this button for 3 seconds reloads the 
byo-yomi time. 
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¶ In a setting mode the blinking digit will be decreased by 1. When this 
button is pressed longer than 1 second its function will be repeated. 

¶ In playing mode the sound will be turned on or off by pressing this 
button for 3 seconds. 

 

¶ Starts or pauses the timer. 

¶ In pause mode, the clock will go to time and move correction mode 
after pressing this button for 3 seconds. 

¶ In manual setting mode pressing this button accepts all following 
settings. 

 

¶ In a setting mode the blinking digit will be increased by 1. When this 
button is pressed longer than 1 second its function will be repeated. 

¶ When the clock is running or in pause the number of moves will be 
displayed as long as this button is pressed. 

 

¶ In a setting ƳƻŘŜ ǘƘŜ άŎǳǊǎƻǊέ ƛǎ ƳƻǾŜŘ ƻƴŜ Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǊƛƎƘǘΦ 
When this button is pressed longer than 1 second its function will be 
repeated. 

¶ Just before the first ǎǘŀǊǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƛƳŜǊΣ άCw99½9έ ƳƻŘŜ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ 
switched on or off by pressing this button for 3 seconds. 

ON/OFF 
(bottom) 

¶ Pressing this button switches the clock on or off. 

¶ When the clock is switched on, pressing this button twice will reset 
the clock with the same parameters. 
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First use 
When the DGT 3000 is switched on for the first time it will show a blinking option number 01 and the 
settings for this option. The use of option 01 is extensively described in this section of the manual. 
Other options will be described in a more compact manner. 
It is recommended to follow all steps that are described here for option 01 to become acquainted 
with the use of the DGT 3000. 
If the clock was used previously, then it will show the last option number with the matching settings. 
The option number is blinking and can be accepted or changed immediately after switching the clock 
on. 

Description of the preset methods 
To become familiar with the use and settings of the DGT 3000, they are described here, with option 
01 as an example. 

Switch on the timer and select Option 01 if necessary with the + or ς button. By pressing the u 

button this option will be selected and the option number stops blinking. In the center of the display 
the Pause icon u||  will appear. 

 
At this moment the position of the lever determines which side of the clock will count down first. The 

side on which the lever is up will start first. This will be indicated with the white  icon at that side of 

the display. On the other side the black  icon will be shown. 
By default FREEZE  is turned off in this method, which means that the clock still can be operated 
after one of the players has run out of time. By pressing 3 seconds on the u /   button, this option 
can be set, or switched off by pressing this button again for 3 seconds. Once the clock has been 
started, the FREEZE option can no longer be changed. 

As soon as the central u||  button is pressed, the time on the side where the  icon is shown, will 
start to count down. The pause symbol u||   in the display will change into the run u  symbol.  

The sound can be switched on and off at any time by pressing the - /  ǆ button for 3 seconds. By 

default the sound is off in this option. When the sound is on then the ǆ icon will be displayed in the 
top center part of the display. See Sound on page 8 for more information. 

Time correction 
During a game it may be necessary to make a correction of the time for one player or both players. 
This may be because a time penalty is required or because one of the players has violated a rule. 
There may also be other reasons, for example if the clock was not operated correctly during the 
game. 
To enter time correction mode, the clock should be in pause mode. This is achieved by shortly 
pressing the start/stop u||  button. After pressing the same u||  button again for 3 seconds, the DGT 
3000 enters the correction mode. All digits will then be shown including any leading zeros. The digit 
on the far left side is blinking. 
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With the +or ς button the value of the blinking digit can be changed. As soon as it has the desired 

value, you can select the next digit with the u button. This digit starts blinking and can be changed. 
Continue doing this until all digits are set correctly. After accepting the far right (10th) digit the display 
will change and display the number of moves. 

 
If,at the time the clock was pauzed, it was in the turn of the player with White (the player who made 
the first move), then both players have completed the same amount of moves. If it was Blacks move, 
then White has played 1 move more than Black. 
When you change the number of moves on the left side of the clock, the number of moves on the 
right side will change accordingly. It is possible though to change the number on the right side 

separately. This will result in swapping the positions of the  and the  icon. This may be necessary 
when the timer was started with the lever in the wrong position. 

Be very careful with this setting. If not carried out correctly it can result in an undesired 
situation. 

 
In an option with only 1 time control, for example option 01, the DGT 3000 will return to the pause 
mode after the moves are set and accepted. The clock can then be started by pushing the start/stop 
button u||. In options with more than 1 period, the period number can be changed after the number 
of moves before the clock returns to the pause mode. 

Changing the position of the lever in pause mode 

Sometimes the lever position is changed during pause. This may be done on purpose, but 
sometimes it happens by accident. It may occur when the ǇƭŀȅŜǊ ǿƘƻ ŘƛŘƴΩǘ ƘŀǾŜ ǘhe turn when 
the clock paused, should resume the game. When the lever position is changed during pause, 
there is no information if the lever was switched too soon, or that one of the players forgot to 
push the lever. When the DGT 3000 is started after a pause and the lever was switched during 
this pause, then it will automatically go to the correction mode. The players or the arbiter can 
then set the number of moves, and if necessary change the time. When the lever is switched in 
the correction mode, then the number of moves will change on the right side of the clock. It 
may then be necessary to correct the number of moves  at the left side. 
 

Description of the preprogrammed settings 

Options TIME with 1 single time control. 
In all options TIME (without extra time per move) SOUND and FREEZE are off by default. SOUND can 
be switched on and off at any time. FREEZE can be switched on only before the first run. As soon as 
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one of the players reaches 0.00, a blinking flag will be shown on that side. This player can end his turn 
after this and the timer of the opponent will count down further. When the second player reaches 
0.00, no flag will be shown 

Option 01 TIME, 5 minutes per player 
This mode gives each player 5 minutes to complete the game. 

Option 02 TIME, 10minutes per player 
This mode gives each player 10 minutes to complete the game.  

Option 03 TIME, 25 minutes per player 
This mode gives each player 25 minutes to complete the game.  

Option 04 TIME, 1hour per player 
This mode gives each player 1 hour to complete the game.  

Option 05 TIME, 2 hours per player 
This mode gives each player 2 hours to complete the game.  

Options TIME with more than 1 time control 
This mode gives each player a certain amount of time to complete a fixed number of moves. This 
number of moves cannot be set on the clock; it is established by the game or tournament rules. The 
players themselves or an arbiter have to check whether or not the required number of moves has 
been played at the moment when one of the players reaches 0.00. A non-blinking flag will appear on 
the side of the clock that reached 0.00. After this the players will receive a certain amount of time for 
the next period or for the rest of the game. On the bottom of the display Period: 2 will be shown. The 
time for the next period will be added for both players at the same time. The non-blinking flag will 
disappear after 5 minutes. 
A blinking flag will be shown when one of the players runs out of time in this last period. 

Option 06 TIME, 2hours, followed by 30 minutes  
This mode gives each player 2 hours for a fixed number of moves, and then 30 minutes to complete 
the game. 

Option 07 TIME, 2hours, followed by1 hour 
This mode gives each player 2 hours for a fixed number of moves, and then 1 hour to complete the 
game.  

Option 08 TIME, 2hours, followed by 1 hour, followed by 30 minutes 
This mode gives each player 2 hours for a fixed number of moves, then 1 hour for another number of 
moves and finally 30 minutes to complete the game.  

Option 09 TIME, 2hours, followed by 1 hour, followed by 1 hour 
This option is almost identical to option 08. The players will have 1 hour in the last period instead of 
30 minutes as in option 08. 

Options with FISCHER bonus per move 
In the Fischer mode every player gets a certain amount of time added for each move. This time will 
also be added for the first move. When there is more than 1 period the time for the next period will 
be added simultaneously on both sides as soon as one of the players reaches 0.00. The players or the 
arbiter have to check whether the required number of moves has been played. 
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In all options with extra time per move FREEZE is on by default. When a player reaches 0.00 the clock 
can no longer be operated. On the side of this player a blinking flag will be shown and this player has 
lost the game. FREEZE can be switched off before starting the clock for the first time. 

Option 10 FISCHER, 3 minutes with 2 seconds bonus per move 
In this option both players get 3 minutes (main time) and 2 seconds (Bonus time) at the start of the 
game. A blinking flag will be shown on the side of the player that reaches 0.00 first. Depending on the 
rules of the game this player may lose the game. 

Option 11 FISCHER, 25 minutes with 10 seconds bonus per move 
The clock will start with 25 minutes (main time) and 10 seconds (Bonus time). 

Option 12 FISCHER, 1hour 30 minutes with 30 seconds bonus per move 
The clock will start with 1 hour and 30 minutes (main time) and 30 seconds (Bonus time). 

Option 13 FISCHER, 1hour30 minutes, followed by 30 minutes with 30 seconds bonus per move 
for all periods 

In option 13 both players receive 1 hour, 30 minutes and 30 seconds (bonus time) at the start. When 
a player reaches 0.00 seconds, 30 minutes are added to both sides simultaneously and a non-blinking 
flag will be shown on the side of this player. The players or the arbiter have to decide whether the 
required number of moves has been played. The number of required moves cannot be set on the DGT 
3000. 

Option 14 FISCHER, 1hour 40 minutes, followed by 50 minutes followed by 15 minutes with 30 
seconds bonus per move for all periods 

In option 14 both players receive 1 hour, 40 minutes and 30 seconds (bonus time) at the start. In the 
second period both players get 50 minutes each for the next number of moves. Then they have to 
finish the game in 15 minutes. 30 seconds will be added for each move.  

Options with a delay per move 
In the (Bronstein) Delay method each player gets a certain amount of time free for each move. In this 
method this amount of time is added to the current time before the move is played. If a player uses 
less than the delay time for a certain move, then, when the player finishes his move, the clock jumps 
back to the time at the start of the move. 
If a player uses more time than the delay time for a certain move then, when the player finishes his 
move, the delay time is added to the current time. 
This method is similar to the Fischer method, except that with delay modes a player cannot increase 
his total time by playing very quickly. In Fischer mode it is possible to gain time by playing very 
quickly. 
When there is more than 1 time control, then the time for the next period is added simultaneously to 
both sides when one of the players reaches 0.00. The players or the arbiter have to check whether 
the required number of moves has been played. 
FREEZE is on by default in the DELAY mode. 
Effectively this mode is identical to the US-DELAY method though the information displayed is 
different. 

Option 15 DELAY, 25 minutes with 10 seconds free per move 
In option 15 both players get 25 minutes (main time) and 10 seconds (delay time) at the start of the 
game. 
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Option 16 DELAY, 1hour 55 minutes with 5 seconds free per move 
In this option the clock starts with 1 hour and 55 minutes (main time) and 5 seconds (delay time). 

Option 17 DELAY, 2hours, followed by 15 minutes with30 seconds free per move for all periods 
In this option the clock starts with 2 hours (main time) and 30 seconds (delay time). 
When one of the players has used up this time, the clock will add 15 minutes on both sides simulta-
neously and show a non-blinking flag on the side that reached 0.00. The players or the arbiter should 
determine whether the player whose flag is shown played the required number of moves. 

Option 18 DELAY, 2hours, followed by 1 hour, followed by 15 minutes with 30 seconds free per 
move for all periods 

In this option the clock starts with 2hours (main time in the first period) and 30 seconds (delay time). 
When one of the players has used up this time, 1 hour will be added for each side. In the last period 
the players have 15 minutes to finish the game. During the whole game there is a delay of 30 sec-
onds. 

TIME followed by repeating Canadian Byo-yomi 

Option 19 1 hour TIME, followed by repeating Canadian byo-yomi of 5 minutes 
Each player will have 1 hour TIME in the first period. As soon as a player has used up his hour, then 5 
minutes will be added to the side of this player (and for this player only). This player is then in the 
Canadian Byo-yomi (CAN-BYO) period, while the other player could for several more turns be in the 
TIME period. As soon as the second player has used up his first hour, he too will enter the Canadian 
Byo-yomi period. In the byo-yomi period a predefined number of moves has to be played before the 
byo-yomi time can be reloaded. In Go the players set aside a number of stones and reload the time 
when the last stone of this set is played. The time can be reloaded on the side whose turn it is (lever 

upwards) by pressing the reload button for 3 seconds. This reloading can be repeated for the 

next number of moves, until there are no more moves to play. When a player reaches 0.00 in the 
byo-yomi period, a non-blinking flag is shown. It is then possible to reload the time, even if the time 
has reached 0.00. 
By default sound is on in this method.  

In option 19, 20 and 21 each player can be in a different period with a different timing 
method. This important information when a time correction is required. In all other methods 
the period number only can be corrected for both sides simultaneously. In correction mode in 
byo-yomi the period number should be set for each player separately. 

TIME followed by (Japanese) Byo-yomi 

Option 20 1 hour TIME, followed by 20 seconds (Japanese) Byo-yomi per move, repeating 
Each player will have 1 hour TIME in the first period. As soon as a player has used up this time, 20 
seconds will be added for this player (and only for this player). This player then enters the (Japanese) 
byo-yomi period, while for several turns the other player could still be in the Time period. When the 
second player also reaches 0.00 in his Time period 20 seconds will be added to his side. 
In the byo-yomi period a player must move within 20 seconds. When he ends his turn within this 
time, the clock will again return to show 20 seconds. When a player reaches 0.00 in a byo-yomi period 
a non-blinking flag will be shown. When he ends his turn, the clock will return to 20 seconds. 
By default sound is on in this option. 
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{ŎǊŀōōƭŜϰ 

Option 21 Scrabbleϰнр minutes TIME, followed by UPCOUNT 
The clock starts with 25 minutes for each player without bonus or delay. When a player reaches 0.00, 
a non-blinking flag will be shown, but the clock will continue to run in count-up mode. Lƴ {ŎǊŀōōƭŜϰ 
the overtime is used to calculate a penalty. By default sound is on in this option. 

US DELAY 
In the US Delay method the delay time is shown in a separate section of the display. The main time 
will not start count down immediately at the start of a turn. The delay time will first count down to 
zero and only then the main time starts to count down. The end result is exactly identical as in the 
(Bronstein) Delay method, but the information is displayed in a different way. When a player reaches 
0.00 for his main time, a blinking flag will be shown.  
FREEZE is off by default in US DELAY. 

Option 22 US Delay, 5minutes with 2seconds free per move 
In this option the clock starts with 5 minutes, 0 seconds on each side. In the bottom right of the 
display Delay: 0.02 is shown. When the clock is started, and at the start of each turn this delay time 
will count down first before the main time starts counting down. Every time a player ends his turn 
0.02 will be reloaded in this section and it will count down to 0.00. Then the main time will start 
counting down. 

 

Option 23 US Delay, 25 minutes with 5 seconds free per move 
In this option the clock starts with 25 minutes, 0 seconds on each side. In the bottom right of the 
display Delay: 0.05 is shown. See also Option 22. 

Option 24 US Delay, 1 hour 55 minutes, followed by 1 hour with 5 seconds free per move 
In this option the clock starts with 1 hour, 55 minutes, 0 seconds on each side. In the bottom right of 
the display Delay: 0.05 is shown. When one of the players reaches 0.00 main time for the first time, 1 
hour is added on both sides. A non-blinking flag will be shown on the side of the player who reached 
0.00. The players or the arbiter have to decide whether the required number of moves has been 
made. When a player reaches 0.00 in the second period, a blinking flag will be shown on that side. 

Computer / Internet use  

Option 25 Computer / Internet use 
This option should be used when the DGT 3000 is connected to a DGT e-Board. The clock will serve as 
a display for a computer chess program. In option 25 the lever and all buttons are disabled. When this 
option is selected, the clock will start with a display like this: 



16 

 
When a game is on, the display will show the moves and the time that the computer sends to the 
clock. For example if the opponent played Qd1xNg4 it will show this: 

 
When there is a connection with a computer the  symbol will be shown in the top of the display. 

Manual options 

Option 26 until option 30 
There are 5 manual options in which 4 separate periods can be programmed. Almost any combination 
of timing methods can be set. Upcount and both byo-yomi methods can only be set as the last period 
When options 26 till 30 are selected for the first time and accepted with u, the display will show this: 

 
When first selected aƭƭ ŘƛƎƛǘǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǘƛƳŜ ŀǊŜ ǎŜǘ ǘƻ л ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ά9b5έ ƛǎ ōƭƛƴƪƛƴƎΦ 

First choose a method with the + or ς button. When the desired option is blinking then it should be 

accepted with the u button. 
Next the main time in the first period should be set for both players. The values may differ for both 
sides.  

TIME 
For the method TIME there are no other parameters to set. 
For other timing methods different parameters have to be set. 

FISCH, DELAY, US-DLY 
For example when the method FISCH is selected, after setting the main time for both players, the 
display shows this: 

 

The next step would to set the bonus time per move. With the + or ς button you can change each 

digit separately. Then you can accept the value and go to the next digit with the u button. 
In Fischer Bonus mode, and in Fischer Bonus mode only, a number of moves can be specified. 
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When this number is 000, then the next period will start as soon as a player reaches 0.00 on his clock. 
At that time the main time for the next period will be added for both players simultaneously. 

 
When this number is set to a value higher than 000, then the time for the next period will be added 
for each player separately. As soon as a player has completed this number of moves, then the time 
for the next period will be added on his side. The player with the White figures (the player that made 
the first move) will always get the extra time first. 
When this number is for example 040 then the extra time for White will be added as soon as he ends 
his turn for the 40th time. When Black ends his turn after that, his time for the next period will be 
added too. 

Caution: It is very important in this method when the time is added after a number of moves, 
that the timer is operated very carefully and correctly. The number of moves is determined by 
the number of times the lever is moved up and down. 
hƴƭȅ ƛƴ ŀ ǇŜǊƛƻŘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ CL{/I ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ŀ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ƻŦ ƳƻǾŜǎ όaƻǾŜǎ ґ лллύ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ǎŜǘΦ After this 

FISCH period it is possible though to choose another method. When the second period does not have 
the FISCH method, then the period after that can only start again when a player reaches 0.00 
The settings for DELAY and US DELAY are similar. In the center of the display άDLYέ will be shown 
when the delay time can be set. With a Delay mode it is not possible to set a number of moves. 

BYO 
Byo-yomi is usually preceded by TIME. Byo-yomi can only be set as the last time control, but can also 
be set as the only period. 
In the byo-yomi period a certain amount of time per moment must be set. In tournaments there are 
usually multiple byo-yomi moments with the same time. 
For example 5 moments of 20 seconds each should be programmed.  
First the Byo-yomi time per moment should be set, then a new screen is shown, in which a number of 
moments can be set. The maximum number of moments is 99. 

 
When there is more than 1 byo-yomi moment the DGT 3000 always shows the total amount of time 
available. In this example of 5 moments of 20 seconds, the timer will show 1 min 40 at the start of the 
byo-yomi. This time is the sum of 5 byo-yomi moments of 20 seconds each. At the end of each byo-
yomi moment the clock will beep. When a player end his turn before the last beep, then the display 
will show the same time as when the turn started. When this player needs more than one moment 
time the time will be reset to 4 periods (= 4 x 20 = 1m20s in this example). When a player needs as 
much as 2 moments of time for one move the time will be reset to 3 periods (3 x 20 = 60 sec in this 
example) etcetera. 
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When a player has 10 seconds left in any moment a sound will be heard. The last 5 seconds of a 
moment, the timer will beep every second. 
Sound is on by default in byo-yomi, but it can be switched off at any time. 
When a player reaches 0.00 in the byo-yomi period then a non-blinking flag is shown. The byo-yomi 
will however be reloaded when the player ends his turn. The flag will disappear after the opponent 
ends his turn. 

CAN BYO 
Canadian byo-yomi is usually preceded by a TIME period. Canadian byo-yomi can only be set as the 
last time control, but it can also be the only period. 
The maximum byo-yomi time is 9 minutes 59 seconds. The number of moves cannot be set. When a 
player has completed the required number of moves in the Canadian byo-yomi period, then he can 

reload the time by pressing the t /     button for 3 seconds. Then the next series of moves can be 
played. Even when a player reaches 0.00 in this period, then a non-blinking flag is shown. The flag will 
disappear when the opponent ends his turn. 

UPCNT 
The method Upcount has no settings. The time always starts at 0.00 and counts upwards. 
The Upcount method can only be set as last period. 

END 
When you do not want to set any subsequent periods, then you should choose END as last method. 
After accepting END, FREEZE and SOUND can be set. It is necessary to set these separately here, so 
these settings will be the default in this option number. 

 

Before the clock is started, the position of the lever determines which side will start to run first. The 
DGT 3000 assumes that the player with the white figures will do the first move. 
The settings in options 26 till 30 will be saved, even after the clock is switched off or when the 
batteries are removed. 

Examples of special settings 

Armageddon 
Lƴ /ƘŜǎǎ ǘƻǳǊƴŀƳŜƴǘǎ ǎƻƳŜǘƛƳŜǎ ŀ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŦƻǊŎŜŘ ŀŦǘŜǊ ŀ ǘƛŜΦ ¢ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ ǎƻ ŎŀƭƭŜŘ ά!ǊƳa-
ƎŜŘŘƻƴέ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ Ŏŀƴ ōŜ ǳǎŜŘΦ Lƴ ǘƘƛǎ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ²ƘƛǘŜ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜǎ ƳƻǊŜ time then Black, but Black is the 
winner if the game ends in a draw. 
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For example, White gets 5 minutes and Black 4 minutes. Mostly a bonus or delay of 3 seconds is used 
after the 60th move. 
The DGT 3000 does not however allow starting a next period after a number of moves in a TIME 
method though in a period with the FISCH method this is possible. The solution to set an Armageddon 
timing system is to start with a FISCH period with 0 seconds bonus. Then enter 60 as the number of 
moves. In the second period the main time is set to 0:00.00 and the Bonus time is 0.03.  Select END 
after this. It is also possible to use DELAY or US-DELAY in the second period. 

Move-timer 
In some games players receive only a certain fixed time per move, which is reloaded after each move. 
When a player reaches 0.00 it must be possible to continue play. This is called a move timer. 
With the DGT 3000 move timer can be set with a byo-yomi (BYO) method as first period. The byo-
yomi time should be set to the time per move and the number of periods to 00 

Period transitions with different bonus or delay times 
The DGT 3000 makes it possible to program subsequent periods with different bonus or delay times. 
The World Chess Federation FIDE requires that in a Fischer bonus period the bonus time must be 
added for the first move. So it should also be added for the first move of every subsequent period. 
This is important when the bonus time changes in the next period. A common setting is that a period 
of Time (no bonus per move) is followed by a Fischer period with a certain bonus time per move. As 
soon as the Fischer period starts, then the bonus time should be added together with the main time 
for the next period. 
In general: when a new period is started because one of the players reaches zero, the main time for 
the next period is added plus the difference between the new and the old time per move. When the 
player with the Black figures reaches 0.00 first, then the time for White has to be corrected with the 
difference between the new and old time per move, because White received the old time per move 
before the next period started. 

Batteries 
The DGT 3000 works with two AA (penlight) batteries. These batteries are included with the clock in 
the box. When these batteries are exhausted it is recommended to exchange them for alkaline 
batteries. We recommend removing the batteries if the clock will not be used for a longer period in 

order to avoid damage that can be caused by leaking batteries. When you see this symbol  in 
the top fof the display the batteries should be exchanged although the clock can still be used for 
several long games. 

Exchanging the batteries 

 
Remove the battery cover. 
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Remove the used batteries. 
Place new batteries in the compartment with the + pole as indicated. 
Replace the battery cover. 
Dispose of your old batteries in a proper way. 
 
Non rechargeable batteries should not be recharged; do not use rechargeable batteries; do not use 
new and used batteries together; place the batteries with the proper polarity in the battery com-
partment; exhausted batteries should be removed from the product; never short circuit the terminals 
of batteries. 

Maintenance and cleaning 
Your DGT 3000 is a durable, well-made product. If you treat it with reasonable care it 
should give you years of trouble-free performance. To clean the clock, use only a slightly-
moistened soft cloth. Do not use abrasive cleansers. 

Warranty conditions 
DGT guarantees that your digital chess clock complies with the highest quality standards. If your DGT 
3000 ς despite our care in choosing components, materials, production and transport ς nevertheless 
shows a defect during the first five years after purchase, you should contact the retailer where you 
obtained the product. 
You may be asked to present a proof of purchase. When a problem occurs give detailed description of 
the fault and the serial number of the clock. 
The warranty is only valid if the DGT 3000 has been used in a reasonable and prudent manner as it is 
intended to be used. This warranty shall not apply if the clock has been misused or if any unauthor-
ized repair attempts have been undertaken without express written consent from the manufacturer. 

Technical specifications 
Batteries: 2 AA (penlight) batteries. Alkaline batteries are recommended. 
Power usage: When the DGT 3000 is switched off, the batteries will last for approximately 5 

years. It is recommended to replace the batteries sooner though. In normal use 
the batteries will last for about 10000 hours. When the clock is connected to a DGT 
e-Board the batteries can power the clock for about 2000 hours. 

Accuracy: Better than 1 second per hour. 
Housing: ABS plastic 
Display: 3.5 x 13 cm 
Weight: 270 gram including 2 AA batteries 
 

 

The DGT 3000 complies with: 
EN 50081-1:1991 and EN50082-1:1991 regulations.  
The product complies with the RoHS directive EU/2002/95/EC 

 

This equipment is marked with the recycling symbol. It means that at the 
end of life of the equipment, you must dispose of it separately at an 
appropriate collection point and not place it in the normal domestic 
unsorted waste stream.  

 
Not suitable for children of 0 ς 3 years of age. Small parts. Choking hazard. 



21 

 

DGT complies to the regulation of the German ά5ŜǊ DǊǸƴŜ tǳƴƪǘέ Trade-
mark of Duales System Deutschland GmbH. 

Option list 
 

Option 
number 

Timing Method 
(periods) 

Pre-set 

01 TIME(1) 5 m 

02 TIME(1) 10 m 

03 TIME(1) 25 m 

04 TIME(1) 1 h 

05 TIME(1) 2 h 

06 TIME(2) 2h + 30m 

07 TIME(2) 2h + 1h 

08 TIME(3) 2h + 1h + 30m 

09 TIME(3) 2h + 1 h + 1h 

10  FISCHER(1)  3 m + 2 s/move bonus 

11  FISCHER(1)  25m + 10 s/move bonus 

12  FISCHER(1)   1 h 30 m + 30 s/move bonus 

13  FISCHER(2)   1 h 30 m + 30 m+ 30 s/move bonus 

14  FISCHER(3)  1 h 40 m + 50 m + 15 m + 30 s/move bonus 

15  DELAY(1)  25m + 10s/move free 

16  DELAY(1)  1 h 55 m + 5 s/move free 

17  DELAY(2)  2 h + 15 m + 30 s/move free 

18  DELAY(3)  2 h + 1 h + 15 m  + 30 s/move free 

19  CAN-BYO  ǆ 1 h + 5 m Canadian byo-yomi 

20  BYO  ǆ 1 h + 1x20 s byo-yomi 

21  {/w!..[9ϰ ǆ 25 m + up-count 

22  US-DELAY(1) 5 m + 2 s/move free 

23  US-DELAY(1) 25m + 5s/move free 

24 US-DELAY(2) 1 h 55 m + 60 m + 5 s/move free 

25 - Computer/Internet use 

26 - Manual Set 1 

27 - Manual Set 2 

28 - Manual Set 3 

29 - Manual Set 4 

30 -  Manual Set 5 

ǆ Sound is on as default 
 Freeze is on as default 
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Display und Tasten 
 

 
 

     

ON/OFF 
(untere Seite) 

Zurück  
 
 
Neu laden   
Can-Byo 

Minus 
 
 
Ton 
An/Aus 

Start/Stop 
 
 
Zeit 
Korrektur 

Plus 
 
 
Zahl der 
Züge 

Vorwärts/ 
Bestätigen 
 
Freeze 
Ein/Aus 

Einschalten/ 
Ausschalten 
 
(2x) Zurückset-
zen der Uhr  

 
 
Wir haben keine Mühen gescheut sicherzustellen, dass die Informationen in dieser Bedienungsanlei-
tung korrekt und vollständig sind. Obwohl wir keine Haftung für jegliche Irrtümer oder Auslassungen 
übernehmen, behält sich DGT das Recht vor, die Spezifikationen der Hardware und Software, wie sie 
in dieser Bedienungsanleitung umschrieben sind, ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern. Kein Teil 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Zustimmung von DGT im weitesten Sinne 
des Wortes kopiert, übermittelt oder in jegliche Sprache übersetzt werden. 

 
Nach Ende der Lebensdauer dieses Produkts muss dieses gesondert über einen geeigne-
ten Sammelpunkt entsorgt werden. Es darf nicht in den normalen Hausmüll gelangen. Die 
Batterien sollten gesondert recycelt werden. 
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Einleitung 
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Ankauf einer der vielseitigsten Uhren für Strategiespiele mit zwei 
Personen! Die DGT 3000-Uhr kann nahezu jede Kombination aller bekannten Zeiteinteilungsmetho-
den zwischen zwei Spielern herstellen. Außerdem kann die DGT 3000-Uhr an ein DGT-E-Board 
angeschlossen werden. Die Uhr kann dann die wiedergegebenen Zeiten an ein zentrales Turniersys-
tem weitergeben, aber kann auch als Display zur Wiedergabe der Zeit und der Züge dienen. Weiter 
unten folgt eine Beschreibung sämtlicher Methoden, die mit der DGT 3000-Uhr benutzt werden 
können. 

Zeitregistrierungsmethoden 
Auf der Welt werden viele Arten von Denksport betrieben, welche jede für sich eigene Bedenkzeitein-
teilungen haben. 
Bei längeren Partien wird die Zeit häufig in mehrere Perioden unterteilt. Beispielsweise müssen die 
Spieler mindestens 40 Züge in den ersten zwei Stunden ausführen, danach mindestens 20 Züge in der 
darauffolgenden Stunde, und zum Schluss bleiben jedem Spieler noch 15 Minuten bis zum Ende der 
Partie. 
Wenn ein Spieler keine Bedenkzeit innerhalb einer Periode, welche nicht die letzte Periode darstellt, 
mehr übrig behält, dann zeigt die DGT 3000-Uhr ständig ein Fähnchen auf der Seite dieses Spielers. 
Die Bedenkzeit für die folgende Periode wird dann für beide Spieler hinzugezählt, und es muss 
kontrolliert werden, ob die erforderliche Anzahl Züge ausgeführt wurde. Ein nicht blinkendes Fähn-
chen verschwindet nach fünf Minuten wieder. Wenn ein Spieler am Ende der letzten (oder einzigen) 
Periode keine Zeit mehr übrig behält, dann zeigt die DGT 3000-Uhr ein blinkendes Fähnchen auf der 
Seite des betreffenden Spielers.  
Bei den meisten weiter unten genannten Methoden kann der Spieler, dessen Fähnchen gefallen ist, 
dennoch seinen Zug ausführen, indem er den Hebel der Uhr drückt. Die Zeit des Gegners beginnt 
dann zu laufen. Falls dieser Spieler seinen Sieg nicht rechtzeitig reklamiert und die Uhr anhält, kann es 
ǾƻǊƪƻƳƳŜƴΣ Řŀǎǎ ŀǳŦ ōŜƛŘŜƴ {ŜƛǘŜƴ ŘŜǊ ¦ƘǊ άлΦллέ ŜǊǎŎƘŜƛƴǘΦ !ƴ ŘŜƳ ōƭƛƴƪŜƴŘŜƴ CŅƘƴŎƘŜƴ ƪŀƴƴ 
dann ersehen werden, welcher Spieler zuerst seine gesamte Bedenkzeit verbraucht hat. Bei analogen 
Uhren wird dieses durch ein Fähnchen, das durch den großen Zeiger zunächst angehoben wird und 
Řŀƴƴ ŦŅƭƭǘΣ ƴŀŎƘŘŜƳ ŘŜǊ ½ŜƛƎŜǊ ŘŜǊ άмнέ ǸōŜǊǎŎƘǊƛǘǘŜƴ ǿǳǊŘŜΣ ŀƴƎŜȊŜƛƎǘΦ Dabei handelt es sich um 
den sogenannten Fähnchenfall, dann ist die zur Verfügung stehende Bedenkzeit abgelaufen. 

Time 
5ƛŜ aŜǘƘƻŘŜΣ ōŜƛ ŘŜǊ ŘƛŜ .ŜŘŜƴƪȊŜƛǘ ŜƛƴŜǎ {ǇƛŜƭŜǊǎ ƛƴƴŜǊƘŀƭō ŜƛƴŜǊ tŜǊƛƻŘŜ ƴŀŎƘ άлέ ŀōƭŅǳŦǘΣ ǿƛǊŘ 
¢La9Σ άDǳƛƭƭƻǘƛƴŜέ ƻŘŜǊ ά{ǳŘŘŜƴ 5ŜŀǘƘέ ƎŜƴŀƴƴǘΦ 9ƛƴ Spieler, dessen ¦ƘǊ ŀǳŦ άлέ ǎǘŜƘǘΣ ǿŅƘǊŜƴŘ ŜǊ 
nicht die erforderliche Anzahl Züge ausgeführt hat oder dessen letzte Periode beendet ist, hat dann 
auf Zeit verloren.  
Beim Schachspiel kann es vorkommen, dass ein Spieler am Ende eine nahezu sichere Gewinnstellung 
erreicht hat. Wenn dieser Spieler dann nur noch wenige Sekunden Bedenkzeit übrig hat, wird ihm 
nicht mehr genügend Zeit bleiben, die Partie siegreich oder zumindest mit einem Remis abzuschlie-
ßen. Er wird dann wohl die Partie infolge von Zeitnot verlieren. Wenn ein Schiedsrichter feststellt, 
dass ein Spieler mit noch ausreichender Bedenkzeit auf der Uhr die Partie unmöglich gewinnen kann, 
wird er die Partie für remis erklären. 
Dank des Einzugs digitaler Schachuhren liegen nun Methoden vor, mit denen die Partie mit nur noch 
wenig Restbedenkzeit dennoch zu Ende gespielt werden kann. Die Uhr kann etwa bei jedem Zug eine 
Zeitlang stillstehen oder es kann nach jedem Zug eine Zeitgutschrift erfolgen. 
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Fischer-Bonus 
Ex-²ŜƭǘƳŜƛǎǘŜǊ .ƻōōȅ CƛǎŎƘŜǊ ƛǎǘ ŘŜǊ bŀƳŜƴǎƎŜōŜǊ ŘŜǊ άCƛǎŎƘŜr-.ƻƴǳǎέ-Bedenkzeit (FISCH). Mit 
dieser Methode wird nach Ausführung jedes Zuges eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit hinzugezählt. Sollten 
die Spieler innerhalb der eingestellten Bonusbedenkzeit einen Zug ausführen, kann die auf der Uhr 
angezeigte Bedenkzeit höher ausfallen als zu Beginn des Zuges. Die Regeln des Internationalen 
Schachbundes FIDE schreiben vor, dass die Uhr bei der Fischer-Methode nicht mehr bedient werden 
ƪŀƴƴΣ ǿŜƴƴ ŘƛŜ ¦ƘǊ ŜƛƴŜǎ {ǇƛŜƭŜǊǎ ƛƴƴŜǊƘŀƭō ŘŜǊ ƭŜǘȊǘŜƴ ƻŘŜǊ ŜƛƴȊƛƎŜƴ tŜǊƛƻŘŜ ŜƛƴŜ άлέ ŀƴȊŜƛƎǘΦ 
bŀŎƘŘŜƳ ŀǳŦ ŜƛƴŜǊ {ŜƛǘŜ Ŝƛƴ ōƭƛƴƪŜƴŘŜǎ CŅƘƴŎƘŜƴ ŀƴƎŜȊŜƛƎǘ ǿƛǊŘΣ άŦǊƛŜǊǘ ŘƛŜ ¦ƘǊ ŜƛƴέΦ Das FREEZE-
Symbol oben in der Uhr zeigt dieses während der gesamten Partie an. 

US Delay 
9ƛƴŜ ŀƴŘŜǊŜ aŜǘƘƻŘŜ ƛǎǘ ŘƛŜ ά59[!¸έ ό±ŜǊȊǀƎŜǊǳƴƎǎ-) Methode. Hier steht die Uhr für eine bestimm-
te Zeit still, bevor die Bedenkzeit abläuft. Diese Methode wird zumeist in den USA verwandt und 
darǳƳ ά¦{ 5Ŝƭŀȅέ ό¦{-DLY) genannt. 

Verzögerung 
Die Verzögerungszeit kann auch vor jedem Zug der Bedenkzeit hinzugezählt werden. Danach fängt die 
¦ƘǊ ǳƴƳƛǘǘŜƭōŀǊ Ȋǳ ƭŀǳŦŜƴ ŀƴΦ 5ƛŜǎŜ aŜǘƘƻŘŜ ǿƛǊŘ ά.ǊƻƴǎǘŜƛƴέ-Verzögerung genannt, nach Groß-
meister David Bronstein. Wenn ein Spieler innerhalb der Verzögerungszeit seinen Zug ausführt, dann 
zeigt die Uhr wieder die gleiche Bedenkzeit wie zu Beginn des Zuges an. Sollte ein Spieler mehr Zeit 
als die Verzögerungszeit für seinen Zug benötigen, dann wird die Verzögerungszeit nach Ausführung 
des Zuges für den folgenden Zug wieder hinzugezählt. Mit dieser Methode kann die Bedenkzeit auf 
der Uhr nach einem Zug niemals höher werden als vor dem entsprechenden Zug. Der Vorteil dieser 
Methode gegenüber US Delay ist, dass die Uhr immer genau die Bedenkzeit anzeigt, die dem Spieler 
wirklich noch zur Verfügung steht. Nachteil ist allerdings, dass die Spieler keine direkte Informationen 
erhalten, ob sie sich noch innerhalb der Verzögerungszeit pro Zug befinden. Diese Methode wird bei 
der DGT 3000-Uhr mit DELAY angezeigt. Das schlussendliche Ergebnis beider Verzögerungsmethoden 
ist exakt das gleiche. 

Byo-Yomi 
Diese Methode wiǊŘ ŀǳŎƘ άƧŀǇŀƴƛǎŎƘŜǎ .ȅƻ-¸ƻƳƛέ ƎŜƴŀƴƴǘΦ 
Bei den Brettspielen Go und Shogi ist es üblich, nach einer TIME-Periode die Byo-Yomi-Zeitmethode 
anzuwenden.  
Nach einer festgelegten Bedenkzeit für jeden Spieler fängt die Byo-Yomi-Periode an. Innerhalb der 
ersten Periode muss ein Spieler im Allgemeinen keine festgelegte Anzahl Züge ausgeführt haben. Bei 
dieser Methode ist es gut möglich, dass Spieler A sich innerhalb der Byo-Yomi-Periode befindet, 
während Spieler B noch mehrere Züge innerhalb der ersten Periode ausführen kann.  
 
Im Rahmen der Byo-Yomi-Periode wird einem Spieler eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit pro Zug zugewie-
sen. Wenn er seinen Zug innerhalb dieser Zeit ausführt, wird die Zeit auf den Wert zu Anfang des 
Zuges zurückgesetzt. Sollte ein Spieler seinen Zug nicht innerhalb dieser Zeit ausgeführt haben, wird 
die DGT 3000-Uhr ständig ein Fähnchen auf der Seite des entsprechenden Spielers anzeigen. Sofern 
die Regeln des Spiels dies zulassen, kann dieser Spieler wohl seine Partie weiterführen. Die Byo-Yomi-
Zeit wird wieder aufgeladen, sobald der Gegner seinen Zug ausgeführt hat. Das Fähnchen verschwin-
det dann wieder.  
Byo-¸ƻƳƛ ƘŜƛǖǘ ŀǳŦ WŀǇŀƴƛǎŎƘ ǿǀǊǘƭƛŎƘΥ άŘŀǎ ½ŅƘƭŜƴ ŘŜǊ {ŜƪǳƴŘŜƴέΦ 
In der Byo-Yomi-Periode wird die Zeit mit Intervallen laut durch einen Zeitmesser gezählt. Je weniger 
Zeit dem Spieler verbleibt, desto kleiner wird das Intervall. In den letzten 10 Sekunden wird meist 
jede Sekunde laut angesagt. 
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Eine übliche Einstellung beim Go ist beispielsweise 60 Minuten TIME, gefolgt von 20 Sekunden Byo-
Yomi. Die Byo-Yomi-Periode kann für den einen Spieler viel früher anfangen als für den anderen.  
Beispielsweise könnten Weiß in der ersten Periode noch 10 Minuten verbleiben, während Schwarz 
sich bereits seit mehreren Zügen in der zweiten (Byo-Yomi) Periode befindet.  
Bei Turnieren wird die Byo-Yomi-Zeit oft in mehrere Perioden unterteilt, etwa in fünf Perioden von je 
einer Minute. Wenn ein Spieler für seinen Zug weniger Zeit als die Byo-Yomi-Zeit benötigt, dann 
bleibt er in der gleichen Periode. Braucht er mehr Zeit als die Byo-Yomi-Zeit, dann kommt er in die 
nächste Periode. Behält er in der letzten Periode keine Bedenkzeit mehr übrig, wird ständig ein 
Fähnchen angezeigt. Die Uhr wird die Byo-Yomi-Zeit wohl wieder aufladen, wenn dieser Spieler 
seinen Zug ausgeführt hat. Das Fähnchen verschwindet dann. Die DGT 3000-Uhr zeigt immer die 
gesamte einem Spieler verbleibende Bedenkzeit an. Bei fünf Perioden von je einer Minute zeigt die 
Uhr also fünf Minuten an. 
Sofern der Spieler für einen Zug weniger als die Byo-Yomi-Zeit verbraucht (hier eine Minute), wird die 
Zeit wieder zurückgesetzt (hier auf fünf Minuten). Denkt der Spieler jedoch für einen Zug länger als 
eine Minute nach, dann zeigt die Uhr nach Ausführung des Zuges die höchste Gesamtanzahl aller 
verbleibenden Periodebedenkzeiten an. In diesem Beispiel: Dem Spieler stehen vor seinem Zug noch 
fünf Perioden von je einer Minute zur Verfügung, die Uhr zeigt dann 5.00 an. Danach denkt er eine 
Minute und 10 Sekunden nach. Dadurch verliest er eine Periode Bedenkzeit und die Uhr zeigt nach 
Ausführung des Zuges 4.00 an.  

Kanadisches Byo-Yomi 
Der Nachteil der vorgenannten Methode besteht darin, dass am Ende jeder Periode die Zeit laut 
gezählt werden muss. In der Zeit der analogen Uhren ist man diesem Problem begegnet, indem man 
zusätzliche Bedenkzeit für eine bestimmte Anzahl (X) Züge hinzugefügt hat. Hat ein Spieler die 
erforderliche Anzahl Züge innerhalb dieser zusätzlichen Bedenkzeit ausgeführt, dann wird ihm diese 
Zeit wieder für die nächsten X Züge gutgeschrieben. Diese Vorgehensweise kann vom Grundsatz her 
beliebig oft wiederholt werden. Diese Methode wird kanadisches Byo-Yomi genannt.  
Es ist üblich, dass fünf Minuten Zusatzbedenkzeit für 10 Züge gewährt werden. Go-Spieler legen dann 
10 Steine auf die Seite, die innerhalb dieser fünf Minuten gespielt werden müssen. Nach dem 10. Zug 
innerhalb der Bedenkzeit wird die Uhr wiederum auf fünf Minuten eingestellt. Bei dieser Methode 
können die Spieler keine Bedenkzeit aufsparen. Auch wenn der Spieler innerhalb von drei Minuten 
alle erforderlichen Züge gespielt hat, werden ihm wieder fünf Minuten für die folgende Serie zuge-
teilt.  
 
Mit einer DGT 3000-Uhr muss der Spieler selbst seine Bedenkzeit nach Erreichen der erforderlichen 
!ƴȊŀƘƭ ½ǸƎŜ ƛƴƴŜǊƘŀƭō ŘŜǊ .ŜŘŜƴƪȊŜƛǘ άŀǳŦƭŀŘŜƴέΣ ƛƴŘŜƳ ŜǊ eine Taste auf der Uhr drückt. 

Upcount 
Bei manchen Zeitmessmethoden muss die Zeit hochgezählt werden, z. B. bei Scrabble. Nach Erreichen 
von 0 Sekunden auf Seiten eines Spielers wird die Uhr weiterlaufen, während die Bedenkzeit hochge-
zählt wird. Der Spieler bekommt dann etwa eine bestimmte Anzahl Strafpunkte pro Zeiteinheit, die er 
oder sie zuviel verbraucht hat. 

Ton 
Bei den meisten Methoden ist das Tonsignal ausgeschaltet. Es kann jedoch zu jedem Zeitpunkt ein- 
und wieder ausgeschaltet werden, indem Sie drei Sekunden lang auf die ǆ-Taste drücken. Wenn der 
Ton eingeschaltet ist, dann ist zehn Sekunden vor dem Ende einer Periode oder der Partie ein kurzer 
Piepton zu hören. In den letzten fünf Sekunden klingt jede Sekunde ein kurzer Piepton und bei der 
letzten Sekunde ein längerer Piepton. Wenn der Ton eingeschaltet ist, wird ǆ im Display angezeigt. 
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Benützung und Bedienung 

Beschreibung der Tasten 

Tasten: 
 

 

¶ Im Einstellungsmodus verschiebt diese Taste den Cursor um eine 
Position nach links. Wird die Taste länger als eine Sekunde gedrückt 
gehalten, wird diese Funktion wiederholt. 

¶ Beim kanadischen Byo-Yomi kann durch das Drücken dieser Taste für 
die Dauer von drei Sekunden die Zeit aufgeladen werden, siehe Seite 
6. 

 

¶ Im Einstellungsmodus verringert diese Taste den Wert der blinkenden 
Zahl um den Faktor 1. Wenn diese Taste länger als eine Sekunde ge-
drückt gehalten wird, wiederholt sich diese Funktion. 

¶ Im Spielmodus kann mit Hilfe dieser Taste der Ton ein- und ausge-
schaltet werden, indem die Taste drei Sekunden lang gedrückt gehal-
ten wird, siehe Seite 6. 

 

¶ Startet die Uhr oder hält diese an. 

¶ Im Pausenmodus kommen Sie in den Zeitkorrektur-Modus, indem Sie 
diese Taste drei Sekunden lang gedrückt halten, siehe Seite 9. 

¶ Bei manueller Einstellung: bestätige alle folgenden Einstellungen. 

 

¶ Im Einstellungsmodus erhöht diese Taste den Wert der blinkenden 
Zahl um den Faktor 1. Wird diese Taste länger als eine Sekunde ge-
drückt gehalten, wiederholt sich diese Funktion. 

¶ Bei laufender Uhr oder im Pausenstand wird während des Drückens 
dieser Taste die Anzahl der Züge angegeben. 

 

¶ Im Einstellungsmodus verschiebt diese Taste den Cursor um eine 
Position nach rechts. Wird diese Taste länger als eine Sekunde ge-
drückt gehalten, wiederholt sich diese Funktion. 

¶ Zum ersten {ǘŀǊǘ ŘŜǊ ¦ƘǊ ƪŀƴƴ ŘŜǊ άCǊŜŜȊŜέ-Modus einschaltet 
werden, indem diese Taste drei Sekunden lang gedrückt gehalten 
wird. 

ON/OFF 
(untere 
Seite) 

¶ Kurzes Drücken dieser Taste schaltet die Uhr ein oder aus. 

¶ Wenn die Uhr bereits eingeschaltet ist, wird die Uhr durch zweimali-
ges Drücken auf diese Taste in den Anfangsstand mit den gleichen 
Parametern wie vor dem Ausschalten zurückgesetzt. 

 

Inbetriebnahme 
Bei ersten Inbetriebnahme der DGT 3000-Uhr blinkt Option Nr. 1. Die Uhr zeigt dann die Einstellung 
für diese Option an. 
Die Benutzung der DGT 3000-Uhr wird anhand dieser ersten Option ausführlich beschrieben werden. 
Danach folgt eine verkürzte Beschreibung der übrigen Optionen. Um Sie mit dieser einfachen Einstel-
lung der DGT 3000-Uhr vertraut zu machen, empfiehlt es sich, sämtliche Schritte in diesem Teil der 
Bedienungsanleitung an der Uhr selbst nachzuvollziehen. 
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Sollte die Uhr bereits zuvor benutzt worden sein, wird die zuletzt verwendete Optionsnummer mit 
der dazu gehörenden Einstellung blinkend angezeigt. 

Detaillierte Beschreibung der Benutzung 
Um Sie mit der Verwendung und den Einstellungen der Uhr vertraut zu machen, werden diese hier 
beschrieben. Als Beispiel dient hier die einfachste Methode: Option 1. Schalten Sie die Uhr ein und 
wählen Sie ς falls notwendig ς zunächst mit der +- oder ς Taste Option 1. Nach dem Drücken der Ʒ-
Taste wird diese Option eingestellt. Die Optionsnummer hört zu blinken auf und in der Mitte des 
Displays erscheint das Pause- (Ʒ//) Symbol. 

 
Zu diesem Zeitpunkt muss mit Hilfe des Hebels entschieden werden, die Zeit welches Spielers zuerst 
zu laufen beginnt. Diejenige Seite des Hebels, welche hochgestellt wird, läuft als erste. Dies wird 

angezeigt mittels des -Symbols auf der betreffenden Seite. An der Stelle, wo der Hebel nach unten 

zeigt, wird das -Symbol angezeigt. 
Standardmäßig ist FREEZE bei dieser Methode ausgeschaltet. Demnach kann die Uhr weiterhin 
bedient werden, nachdem einer der Spieler die Zeit überschritten hat. FREEZE kann eingeschaltet 
werden, indem Sie vor dem Starten der Uhr drei Sekunden lang die u /  -Taste gedrückt halten. 
Nach dem Starten der Uhr kann diese Einstellung dann nicht mehr geändert werden. 
Sobald Sie die zentrale ƷƐ-Taste drücken, beginnt die Zeit als erstes auf derjenigen Seite zu laufen, 

wo der Hebel nach oben zeigt und  angezeigt wird. Dann ändert sich das Pausen- ƷƐ-Symbol in 
das Run-Ʒ-Symbol im Display.  
Auch während des Betriebs der Uhr kann der Ton ein- oder ausgeschaltet werden, und zwar indem 

Sie drei Sekunden lang die- /  ǆ-Taste gedrückt halten. Bei dieser Option ist der Ton standardmäßig 

ausgeschaltet. Wenn der Ton eingeschaltet ist, wird ǆ oben im Display angezeigt. 

Zeitkorrektur  
Während einer Partie kann es vorkommen, dass eine Korrektur der Bedenkzeit eines Spielers erfolgen 
muss. Dabei kann es sich beispielsweise um eine vom Schiedsrichter verhängte Zeitstrafe handeln, 
und zwar für den Fall, dass einer der Spieler einen Regelverstoß begangen hat. Aber auch andere 
Gründe sind hier denkbar, z. B. wenn die Uhr zuvor nicht korrekt bedient wurde. 
Um die Bedenkzeit während einer laufenden Partie ändern zu können, muss die Uhr zunächst mit der 
ƷƐ-Taste angehalten werden. Danach die gleiche Taste ƷƐ drei Sekunden gedrückt halten. Die Uhr 
befindet sich jetzt im Korrekturmodus. Alle Zahlen, auch die Nullen, werden angezeigt und die Ziffer 
ganz links blinkt. 
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Mit der +- oder der -Taste kann die blinkende Zahl geändert werden. Sobald diese Zahl den ge-
wünschten Wert anzeigt, können Sie mit der Ʒ-Taste die folgende Zahl auswählen. Diese Zahl blinkt 
dann und kann wieder geändert werden. Fahren Sie mit dieser Vorgehensweise fort, bis sämtliche 
Zahlen den gewünschten Wert anzeigen. Sobald die Ziffer ganz rechts geändert wurde, kann die 
Anzahl der Züge angepasst werden. Das Display sieht dann ungefähr so aus: 

 
Sollte der Weißspieler (also der Spieler, der den ersten Zug ausgeführt hat) am Zug gewesen sein, als 
die Uhr in den Pausenzustand versetzt wurde, haben beide Spieler gleich viele Züge absolviert. Die 
beiden Zahlen werden daher die gleichen sein. Sofern Schwarz während des Pausenzustandes der Uhr 
am Zug gewesen sein, hat Weiß einen Zug mehr absolviert. Die Anzahl der schwarzen Züge ist dann 
um den Faktor 1 niedriger.  
Bei Änderung der Anzahl der Züge auf der linken Seite wird sich die Zahl auf der rechten Seite eben-
falls ändern. 
Es ist allerdings auch möglich, die Anzahl der Züge auf der rechten Seite gesondert zu ändern. Dieses 
kann etwa dann notwendig sein, wenn der Hebel bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme der Uhr auf der 

falschen Seite nach oben zeigte. Die Symbole für Weiß und Schwarz () werden dann nicht auf 
der korrekten Seite wiedergegeben. Dies kann während der laufenden Partie korrigiert werden, 
indem auf der rechten Seite die Anzahl der Züge mittels der +- oder der -Taste geändert wird. 

Seien Sie hier sehr vorsichtig. Wenn diese Korrektur nicht richtig durchgeführt wird, kann 
dies zu unerwünschten Situationen führen. 
 

Bei einer Option wie der Option 01 mit lediglich einer Periode wird die Uhr nach Bestätigen der Züge 
mittels der Ʒ-Taste auf der rechten Seite in den Pausenzustand zurück versetzt. Die Uhr kann dann 
wieder neu gestartet werden. Bei Optionen, die mehr als eine Periode umfassen, kann nach Ände-
rung der Anzahl der Züge auch die Periodenummer geändert werden. 

Versetzen des Hebels in den Pausenzustand 
Manchmal wird der Hebel (bewusst oder unbewusst) verstellt, während sich die Uhr im 
Pausenzustand befindet. Dies kann etwa geschehen, um den Gegner als ersten die Partie 
fortsetzen zu lassen. Wohl müssen dann die Bedenkzeit und die Anzahl der Züge an die neu 
entstandene Situation angepasst werden. Wenn der Hebel im Pausenzustand verstellt wird, 
wird die DGT 3000-Uhr automatisch in den Zeit- und Zügekorrekturmodus versetzt, so dass 
die Spieler oder der Schiedsrichter diese korrekt einstellen können. Sollte der Hebel im 
Korrekturmodus (erneut) verstellt werden, ändert sich die Zügeanzahl auf der rechten 
Seite. Eventuell muss dann die Gesamtanzahl der Züge korrigiert werden, indem die 
Zügeanzahl auf der linken Seite geändert wird. 

Beschreibung der Voreinstellungen 

Optionen TIME mit einer einzigen Periodenbedenkzeit 
Bei allen Optionen TIME (ohne Zusatzbedenkzeit pro Zug) sind FREEZE und SOUND standardmäßig 
ausgeschaltet. FREEZE kann lediglich vor dem ersten Start, SOUND kann hingegen auch bei laufender 
Uhr geändert werden. Sobald einer der Spieler 0.00 erreicht hat, wird auf der betreffenden Seite ein 
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blinkendes Fähnchen angezeigt. Der entsprechende Spieler kann seinen Zug wohl beenden, wonach 
dann die Zeit seines Gegners läuft. Wenn diese ebenfalls 0.00 erreicht, wird auf dieser Seite dann kein 
Fähnchen angezeigt. 

Option 01  TIME, fünf Minuten pro Spieler 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler fünf Minuten für die gesamte Partie. 

Option 02  TIME, 10 Minuten pro Spieler 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler 10 Minuten für die gesamte Partie. 

Option 03  TIME, 25 Minuten pro Spieler 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler 25 Minuten für die gesamte Partie. 

Option 04  TIME, eine Stunde pro Spieler 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler eine Stunde für die gesamte Partie. 

Option 05  TIME, zwei Stunden pro Spieler 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler zwei Stunden für die gesamte Partie. 

Optionen TIME mit mehr als einer Periode  
Diese Methode gewährt jedem Spieler eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit für eine zuvor festgelegte Anzahl 
Züge. Diese Zügeanzahl kann nicht eingestellt werden. Durch die Spieler selbst oder den Schiedsrich-
ter muss dann festgestellt werden, ob die Anzahl der Züge tatsächlich ausgeführt wurde, wenn der 
erste Spieler in der ersten Periode die Zeit überschreitet. Zu dem Zeitpunkt, an dem auf der Uhr des 
ersten Spielers 0.00 erscheint, wird ein nicht blinkendes Fähnchen auf seiner Seite angezeigt. Danach 
erhalten beide Spieler eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit für den Rest der Partie. Unten im Display wird dann 
Period:2 angezeigt. Direkt danach wird die Bedenkzeit für die nächste Periode für beide Spieler 
zugleich hinzugezählt. Das nicht blinkende Fähnchen wird nach fünf Minuten vom Display verschwin-
den.  
Bei mehr als zwei Perioden wiederholt dieses Verfahren sich am Ende jeder Periode, welche nicht die 
letzte Periode darstellt.  
Wenn der erste Spieler in der letzten Periode 0.00 erreicht, wird auf der betreffenden Seite ein 
blinkendes Fähnchen angezeigt. 

Option 06  TIME, ,zwei Stunden, gefolgt von 30 Minuten 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler zwei Stunden Bedenkzeit für eine zuvor festgelegte Anzahl 
Züge. Danach erhalten beide Spieler 30 Minuten für den Rest der Partie. 

Option 07  TIME, zwei Stunden, gefolgt von einer Stunde 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler zwei Stunden Bedenkzeit für eine zuvor festgelegte Anzahl 
Züge. Danach erhalten beide Spieler eine Stunde für den Rest der Partie. 
 
Option 08  TIME, zwei Stunden, gefolgt von einer Stunde und anschließend von 
  30 Minuten 
Dieser Modus gewährt jedem Spieler zwei Stunden Bedenkzeit für eine zuvor festgelegte Anzahl 
Züge. Danach erhalten beide Spieler eine Stunde für eine nächste Anzahl zuvor festgelegter Züge, und 
schließlich erhalten beide Spieler 30 Minuten für den Rest der Partie. 
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Option 09  TIME, ,zwei Stunden, gefolgt von einer Stunde und anschließend von 
 einer Stunde 
Diese Option entspricht Option 08, lediglich erhalten beide Spieler eine Stunde statt 30 Minuten für 
den Rest der Partie. 

Optionen mit FISCHER-Bonus pro Zug 
Im Fischer-Modus bekommt jeder Spieler nach Ausführung seines Zuges eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit 
hinzugezählt. Diese Hinzuzählung erfolgt bereits ab dem ersten Zug. Wenn die Rede von mehr als 
einer Periode ist, wird die Zeit für die folgende Periode für beide Seiten gleichzeitig hinzugezählt, 
sobald einer der Spieler 0.00 erreicht hat. Die Spieler oder der Schiedsrichter müssen kontrollieren, 
ob die erforderliche Anzahl Züge ausgeführt wurde. 
Bei sämtlichen Methoden mit Zusatzbedenkzeit ist FREEZE standardmäßig eingeschaltet. Die Uhr 
kann dann nicht mehr bedient werden, nachdem der erste Spieler (in der letzten Periode) 0.00 
erreicht hat. Vor dem Einschalten der Uhr kann FREEZE wohl ausgeschaltet werden. 

Option 10 FISCHER, drei Minuten mit zwei Sekunden Bonus pro Zug 
Bei Option 10 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie drei Minuten + zwei Sekunden (Bonusbe-
denkzeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. 
Auf der Seite des Spielers, der als erster 0.00 erreicht hat, erscheint ein blinkendes Fähnchen. Abhän-
gig von den Regeln des Spiels hat dieser dann wahrscheinlich die Partie verloren. 

Option 11 FISCHER, 25 Minuten mit zehn Sekunden Bonus pro Zug 
Bei Option 11 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie 25 Minuten + 10 Sekunden (Bonusbedenk-
zeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. 

Option 12 FISCHER, eine Stunde und 30 Minuten mit 30 Sekunden Bonus pro Zug 
Bei Option 12 erhalten beide Spieler also zu Anfang der Partie eine Stunde, 30 Minuten + 30 Sekun-
den (Bonusbedenkzeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. 

Option 13 FISCHER, eine Stunde und 30 Minuten, gefolgt von 30 Minuten mit 30 Sekunden Bonus 
pro Zug für sämtliche Perioden  

Bei Option 13 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie eine Stunde und 30 Minuten (Grundbe-
denkzeit für die erste Periode) + 30 Sekunden (Bonusbedenkzeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. Sobald auf 
der Uhr des ersten Spielers 0.00 erscheint, werden auf beiden Seiten direkt 30 Minuten hinzugezählt. 
Auch erscheint dann ein nicht blinkendes Fähnchen für den betreffenden Spieler. Die Spieler oder der 
Schiedsrichter müssen feststellen, ob die erforderliche Anzahl Züge ausgeführt wurde. 

Option 14 FISCHER, eine Stunde und 40 Minuten, gefolgt von 50 Minuten sowie gefolgt von 15 
Minuten, jeweils mit 30 Sekunden Bonus pro Zug für sämtliche Perioden  

Bei Option 14 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie eine Stunde und 40 Minuten (Grundbe-
denkzeit für die erste Periode) + 30 Sekunden (Bonusbedenkzeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. Bei dieser 
Option sind drei Perioden eingestellt. Ansonsten entsprechen die Möglichkeiten denjenigen von 
Option 13. 

Optionen mit einer Verzögerung (DELAY) pro Zug 
Im DELAY-Modus (auch Bronstein genannt) bekommt jeder Spieler nach Ausführung seines Zuges 
eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit hinzugezählt. Auch für den ersten Zug wird diese Zeit bereits hinzuad-
diert. Wenn diese zusätzliche Bedenkzeit pro Zug nicht aufgebraucht wird, springt die Uhr zurück auf 
die Zeit, die zu Anfang des betreffenden Zuges angezeigt wurde. Diese Methode ähnelt der Fischer-
Methode. Allerdings kann ein Spieler hier seine Gesamtbedenkzeit nicht dadurch erhöhen, dass er 
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schnell spielt. Das Letztere ist bei der Fischer-Methode wohl möglich. Wenn mehr als eine Periode 
ausgewählt wurde, wird die Zeit für die nächste Periode auf beiden Seiten gleichzeitig hinzugefügt, 
sobald einer der Spieler 0.00 erreicht hat. Die Spieler oder der Schiedsrichter müssen dann kontrollie-
ren, ob die erforderliche Anzahl Züge ausgeführt wurde. 
Auch bei der DELAY-Methode ist FREEZE standardmäßig eingeschaltet. 
Im Endeffekt gleicht diese Methode vollständig der US-DELAY-Methode. Die entsprechende Informa-
tion wird lediglich etwas anders angezeigt.  

Option 15 DELAY, 25 Minuten mit zehn Sekunden frei pro Zug 
Bei Option 15 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie 25 Minuten (Grundbedenkzeit) + 10 
Sekunden (Verzögerungszeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. 

Option 16 DELAY, eine Stunde und 55 Minuten mit fünf Sekunden frei pro Zug 
Bei Option 16 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie eine Stunde und 55 Minuten (Grundbe-
denkzeit)  und fünf Sekunden (Verzögerungszeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. 

Option 17 DELAY, zwei Stunden, gefolgt von 15 Minuten mit 30 Sekunden frei pro Zug für 
sämtliche Perioden  

Bei Option 17 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie zwei Stunden und 15 Minuten (Grundbe-
denkzeit für die erste Periode) und 30 Sekunden (Verzögerungszeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. Sobald 
der erste Spieler zum ersten Mal 0.00 auf seiner Uhr erreicht hat, werden direkt auf beiden Seiten 30 
Minuten hinzugezählt. Für diesen Spieler wird ein nicht blinkendes Fähnchen angezeigt. Die Spieler 
oder der Schiedsrichter müssen feststellen, ob die erforderliche Anzahl Züge ausgeführt wurde. 

Option 18 DELAY, zwei Stunden, gefolgt von einer Stunde und gefolgt von 15 Minuten mit 30 
Sekunden frei pro Zug für alle Perioden. 

Bei Option 18 erhalten beide Spieler zu Anfang der Partie zwei Stunden (Grundbedenkzeit für die 
erste Periode) und 30 Sekunden (Verzögerungszeit) vor Einschalten der Uhr. 

TIME, gefolgt von sich wiederholendem kanadischem Byo-Yomi 

Option 19 Eine Stunde TIME, gefolgt von fünf Minuten kanadischem Byo-Yomi 
Jeder Spieler bekommt zunächst eine Periode TIME von einer Stunde zugewiesen. Sobald einer der 
Spieler 0.00 erreicht hat, werden nur für diesen Spieler fünf Minuten hinzuaddiert. Dieser Spieler 
befindet sich dann in Periode 2 (CAN-BYO), während sein Gegner noch etliche Züge in der ersten 
Periode (TIME) sein kann. Innerhalb der Byo-Yomi-Periode muss nun eine zuvor festgelegte Anzahl 
Züge absolviert werden, bevor die zusätzliche Bedenkzeit erneut aufgeladen werden kann. Diese 
Zügeanzahl kann nicht eingestellt werden. Beim Go legen die Spieler die erforderliche Anzahl Steine 
auf die Seite. Sie laden dann die Bedenkzeit hinzu, wenn der letzte Stein des entsprechenden Satzes 
gespielt wurde. Das Nachladen der Bedenkzeit erfolgt für den am Zug befindlichen Spieler (der Hebel 
zeigt nach oben), indem er drei Sekunden lang die reload-Taste  gedrückt hält. Dieses Nachladen 

kann wiederholt werden, bis keine Züge mehr ausgeführt werden können. Wenn die Zeit innerhalb 
der Byo-Yomi-Periode 0.00 erreicht, wird auf der entsprechenden Seite ein nicht blinkendes Fähn-
chen angezeigt. Es ist möglich, die Byo-Yomi-Zeit erneut zu laden, auch nachdem die Bedenkzeit 0.00 
angezeigt hat. Der Ton ist bei dieser Option standardmäßig eingeschaltet. 

 
Bei Option 19, 20 und 21 können die Spieler sich jeweils in einer anderen Periode befinden. 
Bei der Zeitkorrektur muss dies berücksichtigt werden. Bei allen anderen Methoden kann nur 
die Periodennummer für beide Spieler gleichzeitig geändert werden. Hier muss die Periode-
nummer jedoch bei einer Korrektur für jeden Spieler gesondert eingestellt werden. 
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Option 20 Eine Stunde TIME, gefolgt von wiederholten 20 Sekunden (japanischem) Byo-Yomi pro 
Zug 

Jeder Spieler bekommt zunächst eine Periode TIME von einer Stunde zugewiesen. Sobald einer der 
Spieler 0.00 erreicht hat, werden nur für diesen Spieler 20 Sekunden hinzugezählt. Dieser Spieler 
befindet sich dann in Periode 2 (BYO), während sein Gegner noch etliche Züge innerhalb der ersten 
Periode (TIME) sein kann. Innerhalb der Byo-Yomi-Periode muss der betreffende Spieler innerhalb der 
zusätzlichen Bedenkzeit von 20 Sekunden einen Zug ausgeführt haben. Danach erhält er für den 
nächsten Zug wieder 20 Sekunden. Wenn die Zeit innerhalb der Byo-Yomi-Periode 0.00 erreicht hat, 
wird auf der entsprechenden Seite ein nicht blinkendes Fähnchen angezeigt. Wenn der Spieler seinen 
Zug absolviert hat, erhält er dennoch wieder 20 Sekunden hinzu. Er kann danach eventuell wieder 
einen Zug ausführen. Der Ton ist bei dieser Option standardmäßig eingeschaltet. 

{ŎǊŀōōƭŜϰ 

Option 21 Scrabble 25 Minuten TIME, gefolgt von UPCOUNT 
Die Uhr fängt an zu laufen mit 25 Minuten für jeden Spieler ohne Bonus- oder Verzögerungszeit. 
Wenn ein Spieler 0.00 erreicht, wird ein nicht blinkendes Fähnchen angezeigt. Die Uhr läuft jedoch 
normal weiter und zählt dann herauf. Bei Scrabble wird diese Zeitüberschreitung genutzt, um Straf-
punkte zu berechnen. Standardmäßig ist bei dieser Option der Ton eingeschaltet. 

US DELAY 
Bei US DELAY wird die Verzögerungszeit in einem gesonderten Teil des Displays angezeigt. Die 
Grundbedenkzeit steht bei Anfang des Zuges kurz still und die Verzögerungszeit läuft sofort nach Null 
ab. Sobald die Verzögerungszeit auf 0 steht, läuft die Grundbedenkzeit. Das Ergebnis ist exakt das 
gleiche wie bei der (Bronstein) Verzögerungszeit, wird allerdings anders im Display angezeigt. Wenn 
die Grundbedenkzeit eines Spielers 0.00 erreicht, wird ein blinkendes Fähnchen angezeigt. FREEZE ist 
bei US DELAY standardmäßig ausgeschaltet. 

Option 22 US DELAY, fünf Minuten mit zwei Sekunden pro Zug frei 
Die Uhr zeigt für beide Spieler 5.00 Minuten an. Rechts unten erscheint Delay: 0.02. Wenn die Uhr 
eingeschaltet wird, wird zunächst die Verzögerungszeit nach 0.00 ablaufen, bevor die Grundbedenk-
zeit zu laufen beginnt. Jedes Mal, wenn ein Spieler seinen Zug ausgeführt hat, erscheint erneut Delay: 
0.02. Diese zwei Sekunden werden zunächst bis 0.00 heruntergezählt, bevor die Grundbedenkzeit zu 
laufen beginnt. 

 

Option 23 US DELAY, 25 Minuten mit fünf Sekunden pro Zug frei 
Die Uhr zeigt für beide Spieler 25.00 Minuten an. Rechts unten erscheint Delay: 0.05. Wenn die Uhr 
eingeschaltet wird, wird zunächst die Verzögerungszeit nach 0.00 ablaufen, bevor die Grundbedenk-
zeit zu laufen beginnt. Jedes Mal, wenn ein Spieler seinen Zug ausgeführt hat, erscheint erneut Delay: 
0.05. Diese fünf Sekunden werden zunächst bis 0.00 heruntergezählt, bevor die Grundbedenkzeit zu 
laufen beginnt. 
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Option 24 US DELAY, eine Stunde und 55 Minuten, gefolgt von einer Stunde mit fünf  Se-
kunden pro Zug frei 

Die Uhr zeigt für beide Spieler 1:55.00 an. Rechts unten erscheint Delay: 0.05. Wenn die Uhr einge-
schaltet wird, wird zunächst die Verzögerungszeit nach 0.00 ablaufen, bevor die Grundbedenkzeit zu 
laufen beginnt. Jedes Mal, wenn ein Spieler seinen Zug ausgeführt hat, erscheint erneut Delay: 0.05. 
Diese fünf Sekunden werden zunächst bis 0.00 heruntergezählt, bevor die Grundbedenkzeit zu laufen 
beginnt. 

Computer-/Internetnutzung 

Option 25 Computer-/Internetnutzung 
Wählen Sie diese Option aus, wenn Sie die DGT 3000-Uhr mit einem DGT-E-Board verbunden haben. 
Die Uhr kann das als Display in Kombination mit einem Schachprogramm dienen. Bei Option 25 haben 
die Tasten der DGT 3000-Uhr keine Funktion.  

 
Die Uhr zeigt bei dieser Option an, was das Brett über das Schachprogramm an die Uhr sendet. 
Beispielsweise wird dieses Bild angezeigt, wenn der Gegner Dd1 x Sg4 gespielt hat: 

 
Wenn tatsächlich eine Verbindung mit einem Computer hergestellt wurde, wird das   -Symbol 
oben im Display angezeigt.  

Einstellung und Nutzung manueller Optionen 

Option 26 bis 30 
Es sind fünf Optionen vorhanden, mit denen vier gesonderte Perioden eingestellt werden können, 
und zwar in nahezu jeder denkbaren Kombination. Nur nach Upcount und den beiden Byo-Yomi-
Methoden kann keine folgende Periode mehr kommen. 
Wenn zum ersten Mal Option 26 ausgewählt und mit Ʒ bestätigt wird, wird das folgende Bild 
angezeigt: 

 
Alle Ziffern bezüglich der Bedenkzeit stehen auf 0 und die Methode ά9b5έ ōƭƛƴƪǘΦ 

Zuerst muss mittels der + oder der ς Taste eine Methode ausgewählt werden. Wenn die gewünsch-

te Method blinkt, kann diese mit der Ʒ-Taste bestätigt werden. Danach kann die (Grund) Bedenkzeit 
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für die erste Periode für beide Spieler eingestellt werden. Die entsprechenden Werte können für die 
beiden Spieler unterschiedlich ausfallen. 

TIME 
Bei der Methode TIME liegen keine weiteren Einstellungen vor. Bei anderen Methoden können 
danach noch weitere Parameter eingestellt werden. 

FISCH, DELAY, US-DLY 
Wenn beispielsweise als Methode FISCH ausgewählt wurde, erscheint nach Einstellung der Grundbe-
denkzeit folgendes Bild: 

 
Hiermit wird die Bonusbedenkzeit pro Zug eingestellt. 

Mit der + - oder der ς Taste können die Zahlen gesondert geändert werden. Mit u wird die folgen-

de Zahl ausgewählt. Im Fischer-Bonus-Modus, und nur im Fischer-Bonus-Modus, kann nun eine 
bestimmte Anzahl Züge eingestellt werden. Wenn es sich bei dieser Zahl um 0.00 handelt, wird die 
nächste Periode anfangen zu laufen, sobald der erste Spieler 0.00 auf seiner Uhr erreicht hat. Dann 
wird für beide Spieler zugleich die Grundbedenkzeit für die nächste Periode hinzugezählt. 

 
Sofern eine Zahl eingestellt wird, die höher als 0.00 ist, wird die Bedenkzeit für die nächste Periode 
pro Spieler hinzugezählt, und zwar zu dem Zeitpunkt, zu dem dieser Spieler die entsprechende Anzahl 
Züge absolviert hat. Wenn hier etwa 040 eingestellt wird, dann wird die Bedenkzeit von Weiß (also 
dem Spieler, der den ersten Zug ausgeführt hat) um die Grundbedenkzeit für die nächste Periode 
erhöht, nachdem der Spieler seinen 40. Zug ausgeführt hat. Wenn Schwarz danach seinen Zug 
ausführt, wird auch seine Bedenkzeit um die Grundbedenkzeit für die nächste Periode erhöht. 
 

Achtung! Bei dieser Einstellung, bei der nach einer bestimmten Anzahl Züge Bedenkzeit 
hinzugefügt wird, ist es sehr wichtig, dass die Spieler die Uhr korrekt bedienen. Die Anzahl der 
Züge wird bestimmt durch die Anzahl Male, die der Hebel betätigt wurde. 
Nur bei einer Periode im FISCH-Modus kann der Übergang auf eine bestimmte Zügeanzahl 

(Moves = 000) eingeschaltet werden. Es kann darauf wohl eine Periode mit einer anderen Methode 
folgen. Wenn danach noch eine weitere Periode folgen soll, ist der Übergang nur möglich, wenn ein 
Spieler seine Zeit überschreitet (0.00). 
Das Einstellen einer Periode Delay oder US-Delay verläuft genau gleich, allerdings wird nach Einstellen 
ŘŜǊ DǊǳƴŘōŜŘŜƴƪȊŜƛǘ ά5[¸έ ƛƴ ŘŜǊ aƛǘǘŜ ŀƴƎŜȊŜƛƎǘ ǿŜǊŘŜƴΣ ǿŀƴƴ ŘƛŜ ±ŜǊȊǀƎŜǊǳƴƎǎȊŜƛǘ ŜƛƴƎŜǎǘŜƭƭǘ 
werden kann. Eine Zügeanzahl kann jedoch nicht eingestellt werden. 

BYO 
Byo-Yomi folgt üblicherweise nach einer TIME-Periode. Bei Byo-Yomi handelt es sich immer um die 
letzte Periode. Byo-Yomi kann jedoch auch als einzige Periode eingestellt werden. 
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Innerhalb der Byo-Yomi Periode wird eine bestimmte Bedenkzeit pro Zug eingestellt. Bei Turnieren 
gibt es häufig mehrere Byo-Yomi-Momente mit der gleichen Bedenkzeit hintereinander, z. B. fünf 
Byo-Yomi-Momente von je 20 Sekunden. 
Zunächst muss die Byo-Yomi-Bedenkzeit pro Zug eingestellt werden. Danach wird ein neuer Bild-
schirm sichtbar, in dessen Rahmen die Anzahl der Momente (maximal 99) angegeben werden kann. 

 
Bei mehr als einer Byo-Yomi-Moment wird immer die gesamte zur Verfügung stehende Bedenkzeit 
angezeigt. In unserem Beispiel wird nach Beginn der Byo-Yomi-Periode 5 x 20 Sekunden = 1 Minute 
40 Sekunden angezeigt. Nach Ausführung des Zuges eines Spielers wird die verbleibende Bedenkzeit 
auf die höhere Gesamtanzahl der Byo-Yomi-Periodebedenkzeiten aufgerundet. Jedes Mal, wenn 
einem Spieler noch zehn Sekunden einer bestimmten Moment verbleiben, ertönt ein kurzes Tonsig-
nal. Während der letzten fünf Sekunden ertönt das Tonsignal jede Sekunde. 
Während der Byo-Yomi-Periode ist der Ton standardmäßig eingeschaltet, kann aber während der 
Partie auch jederzeit ausgeschaltet werden.  
Erreicht ein Spieler bei dieser Methode 0.00, wird ständig ein Fähnchen angezeigt. Die Byo-Yomi-
Bedenkzeit wird wohl wieder auf der Uhr angezeigt, nachdem der betreffende Spieler seinen Zug 
ausgeführt hat. Das Fähnchen verschwindet, nachdem auch der Gegner seinen Zug ausgeführt hat. 

CAN BYO 
Das kanadische Byo-Yomi folgt üblicherweise nach einer TIME-Periode. Beim kanadischen Byo-Yomi 
handelt es sich immer um die letzte Periode. Es kann jedoch auch als einzige Periode eingestellt 
werden. 
 
Die Byo-Yomi-Bedenkzeit beträgt maximal 9 Minuten und 59 Sekunden pro Periode. Die Anzahl der 
auszuführenden Züge kann hier jedoch nicht eingestellt werden. Wenn ein Spieler die erforderliche 
Anzahl  Züge ausgeführt hat, kann er seine Byo-Yomi-Bedenkzeit erneut aufladen, indem er die Taste 

t /     drückt. Danach kann die nächste Zugfolge gespielt werden. Auch wenn die Uhr innerhalb 
der kanadischen Byo-Yomi-Periode bis auf Null abgelaufen ist, ist es möglich, die Bedenkzeit wieder 
aufzuladen. Wenn ein Spieler innerhalb dieser Periode 0.00 erreicht, wird ein nicht blinkendes 
Fähnchen angezeigt. Dieses Fähnchen verschwindet wieder, wenn der entsprechende Spieler wieder 
am Zug ist, d. h. wenn sein Gegner die Uhr drückt. 

UPCNT 
Bei der Upcount-Methode sind keine Einstellungen möglich. Die Bedenkzeit fängt immer bei 0.00 an 
und zählt dann hoch. 

END 
Wenn Sie keine weitere Periode einstellen möchten, wählen Sie dann END als Methode aus. Nach 
Bestätigung von END können SOUND und FREEZE eingestellt werden. Diese Optionen werden hier 
gesondert ausgewählt, so dass sie bei der Optionsnummer erhalten bleiben. 
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Zu diesem Zeitpunkt kann noch ausgewählt werden, der Spieler welcher Farbe links oder rechts sitzt. 
DGT geht davon aus, dass der Spieler mit den weißen Steinen den ersten Zug ausführt. 
Die Einstellungen bei den Optionen 26 bis 30 bleiben auch nach Ausschalten der Uhr erhalten. 
Gleiches gilt für den Fall, dass die Batterien entfernt werden. 

Beispiele für Sondereinstellungen 

Armageddon 
Mitunter muss bei Punktgleichheit bei einem Schachturnier eine Entscheidung erzwungen werden. 
5ŀƴƴ ƪŀƴƴ ŘƛŜ ǎƻƎŜƴŀƴƴǘŜ ά!ǊƳŀƎŜŘŘƻƴέ-Zeitmethode verwendet werden. Weiß erhält mehr 
Bedenkzeit, allerdings reicht Schwarz ein Remis zum Sieg in der entsprechenden Partie. Beispielswei-
se erhält Weiß fünf und Schwarz vier Minuten Bedenkzeit. Meist wird ab dem 60. Zug für beide 
Spieler ein Bonus von je drei Sekunden pro Zug hinzugefügt. 
 
Nun ist es mit der DGT 3000-Uhr nicht möglich, nach einer TIME-Periode und nach einer bestimmten 
Anzahl Züge eine nächste Periode zu beginnen. Nach einer FISCH-Periode ist dies allerdings sehr wohl 
möglich. Die Lösung dieses Problem besteht darin, dass man zunächst mit einer FISCH-Periode mit 0 
Sekunden Bonuszeit anfängt. Als Zügeanzahl wird 60 eingetragen. Bei der zweiten Periode erhält man 
dann 0:00.00 Grundbedenkzeit mit 3 Sekunden Bonusbedenkzeit pro Zug. Danach wird END gedrückt. 
Es ist auch möglich, DELAY oder US DELAY als zweite Periode zu verwenden. 

Move-timer 
Eine andere Methode besteht darin, dass die Spieler innerhalb einer bestimmten Periode einen Zug 
ausgeführt haben müssen. Aber dennoch muss es möglich sein, die Partie fortzusetzen, wenn die Uhr 
einmal 0.00 erreicht hat. Diese Methode wird move-timer genannt.  
Bei einer DGT 3000-Uhr kann dieses Ziel mittels einer Byo-Yomi-Periode (BYO) erreicht werden. Diese 
Methode wird dann von Anfang an verwendet. Sobald ein Zug ausgeführt wurde, erscheint die 
eingestellte Zeit wieder, sogar wenn sich die Uhr auf dem Stand 0.00 befindet. 

Periodenübergänge mit verschiedenen Bonus- oder Verzögerungszeiten 
Mit der DGT 3000-Uhr ist es möglich, verschiedene Perioden hintereinander einzustellen, bei der die 
Bedenkzeit pro Zug in jeder Periode unterschiedlich sein kann. 
Die FIDE schreibt vor, dass die Zeit bei einer FISCH-Periode bereits vom ersten Zug an hinzugezählt 
werden muss, also auch beim ersten Zug einer neuen Periode. Wenn eine FISCH-Periode auf eine 
TIME-Periode folgt, wird außer der neuen Grundbedenkzeit zugleich auch direkt die Bonusbedenkzeit 
pro Zug hinzugezählt. 
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Allgemeiner formuliert: Wenn eine neue Periode anfängt, indem einer der Spieler die Zeit überschrei-
tet (0.00), wird sofort die Bedenkzeit für die neue Periode hinzugezählt sowie darüber hinaus der 
Unterschied zwischen der neuen und der alten Zusatzbedenkzeit pro Zug. Wenn der Schwarzspieler 
als erster den Stand 0.00 erreicht, muss die Bedenkzeit des Weißspielers auch noch um den Unter-
schied zwischen der neuen und der alten Zeit korrigiert werden (weil Weiß die alte Zeit pro Zug 
bereits erhalten hat, bevor die neue Periode anfing). 

Batterien  
Die DGT 3000-Uhr benötigt 2 Mignon (AA) Batterien, die im Lieferumfang enthalten sind. Wir emp-
fehlen Ihnen, diese erforderlichenfalls durch Alkaline-Batterien zu ersetzen. Sollten Sie beabsichtigen, 
die Uhr längere Zeit nicht zu benutzen, empfehlen wir Ihnen, die Batterien aus der Uhr zu entfernen, 
um so Schäden durch auslaufende Batterien zu vermeiden. Wenn im Display das Symbol für fast leere 
.ŀǘǘŜǊƛŜƴ ά.!¢έ aufleuchtet, sind die Batterien fast leer und müssen schnellstmöglich ersetzt werden. 
Es bleibt aber immer noch genügend Energie, um die laufende Partie zu Ende zu spielen. 

Austausch der Batterien 
 

 
Entfernen Sie den Deckel des Batteriefachs und nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus. 
Legen Sie die neuen Batterien in das Batteriefach mit dem +-Pol wie oben angegeben. 
Bringen Sie den Deckel des Batteriefachs wieder an. 
Geben Sie die alte Batterien bei einer geeigneten Stelle ab. 
 
Nicht aufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden; aufladbare Batterien müssen vor dem 
Aufladevorgang aus dem Produkt entfernt werden; aufladbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht 
Erwachsener aufgeladen werden; verschiedene Batterietypen oder neue und benutzte Batterien 
dürfen nicht zusammen verwendet werden; die Batterien sind mit der richtigen Polung in die Uhr 
einzulegen; leere Batterien sind aus dem Produkt zu entfernen; die Kontakte der Batterien dürfen 
niemals kurzgeschlossen werden. 

Pflege und Reinigung 
Bei Ihrer DGT 3000-Uhr handelt es sich um ein langlebiges Produkt. Bei sorgfältiger Pflege 
werden Sie viele Jahre lang Ihre Freude daran haben. Zur Reinigung der Uhr verwenden 
Sie bitte nur ein leicht angefeuchtetes Tuch. Nehmen Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungs-

mittel. 
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Garantiebestimmungen 
DGT garantiert Ihnen, dass Ihre digitale Schachuhr höchsten Qualitätsanforderungen genügt. Sollte 
Ihr Exemplar trotz unserer größten Sorgfalt dennoch innerhalb von fünf Jahren nach Ankauf einen 
Defekt aufweisen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler. Dieser wird Ihre Beschwerde bearbeiten 
und passende Maßnahmen ergreifen. 
Bei Beschwerden haben Sie sich an den Händler zu wenden, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben 
haben. Sorgen Sie dann bitte wohl dafür, dass Sie einen Kaufnachweis mitnehmen. Teilen Sie Ihrem 
Händler eine so detailliert wie mögliche Beschreibung des Problems sowie die Seriennummer der Uhr 
mit. 
Um die Garantie in Anspruch nehmen zu können, muss die Uhr sorgfältig behandelt und ausschließ-
lich für den Zweck, für den sie entworfen wurde, verwendet worden sein. Die Garantie ist ungültig, 
wenn die Uhr missbräuchlich verwendet, oder wenn ein nicht autorisierter Reparaturversuch ohne 
schriftliche Genehmigung des Fabrikanten unternommen wurde. 

Technische Daten 
Batterien: Zwei AA-Batterien (Penlight); wir empfehlen Alkaline-Batterien 
Stromverbrauch: Wenn die DGT 3000-Uhr ausgeschaltet ist, verbraucht sie so wenig Strom, dass 

standardmäßige AA-Batterien fünf Jahre lang ausreichende Spannung behalten. 
Wir empfehlen, die Batterien früher auszutauschen. Bei normaler Nutzung halten 
die Batterien ungefähr 10.000 Gebrauchsstunden lang. Wenn die Uhr an ein DGT-
E-Board angeschlossen ist, können die Batterien die Uhr ungefähr 2.000 Spielstun-
den lang mit Strom versorgen. 

Zeitabweichung:    Beträgt weniger als eine Sekunde pro Stunde. 
Gehäuse: ABS-Kunststoff 
Display: 3.6 x 12,2 cm 
Gewicht: 270 Grammeinschließlich zweier AA-Batterien 
 
 
 

 

Die DGT 3000 entspricht den EN 50081-1:1991 und EN50082-1:1991-
Normen.Die DGT 3000 entspricht der Richtlinie 2002/95/EG (RoHS). 

 

Dieser Apparat ist markiert mit dem WEEE (waste electrical and electronic 
equipment) Symbol. Dies bedeutet, dass Sie den Apparat am Ende seiner 
Lebensdauer gesondert bei einer dafür bestimmten Sammelstelle abgeben 
müssen. Der Apparat darf nicht in den normalen Hausmüll gelangen. 
 

 
Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter drei Jahren. Kleinteile. Erstickungsgefahr. 

 

DGT entspricht den Vorschriften des Grünen Punktes, eingetragene 
Handelsmarke des Dualen Systems Deutschland GmbH. 
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Optionsliste 
 

Option 
Zeiteinstellung 
(periods) 

Voreinstellung 

01 TIME(1) 5 m 

02 TIME(1) 10 m 

03 TIME(1) 25 m 

04 TIME(1) 1 h 

05 TIME(1) 2 h 

06 TIME(2) 2h + 30m 

07 TIME(2) 2h + 1h 

08 TIME(3) 2h + 1h + 30m 

09 TIME(3) 2h + 1 h + 1h 

10  FISCHER(1)  3 m + 2 s/pro Zug Bonusbedenkzeit 

11  FISCHER(1)  25 m + 10 s/pro Zug Bonusbedenkzeit 

12  FISCHER(1)   1 h 30 m + 30 s/pro Zug Bonusbedenkzeit 

13  FISCHER(2)   1 h 30 m + 30 m+ 30 s/pro Zug Bonusbedenkzeit 

14  FISCHER(3)  1 h 40 m + 50 m + 15 m + 30 s/pro Zug Bonusbedenkzeit 

15  DELAY(1)  25m + 10s/pro Zug frei 

16  DELAY(1)  1 h 55 m + 5 s/pro Zug frei 

17  DELAY(2)  2 h + 15 m + 30 s/pro Zug frei 

18  DELAY(3)  2 h + 1 h + 15 m  + 30 s/pro Zug frei 

19  CAN-BYO  ǆ 1 h + 5 m kanadisches Byo-Yomi 

20  BYO  ǆ 1 h + 1x20 s Byo-Yomi 

21  {/w!..[9ϰ ǆ 25 m + hochzählen 

22  US-DELAY(1) 5 m + 2 s/pro Zug frei 

23  US-DELAY(1) 25m + 5 s/pro Zug frei 

24 US-DELAY(2) 1 h 55 m + 60 m + 5 s/pro Zug frei 

25 - Computer/Internetverwendung 

26 - manuelle Einstellung 1 

27 - manuelle Einstellung 2 

28 - manuelle Einstellung 3 

29 - manuelle Einstellung 4 

30 -  manuelle Einstellung 5 

ǆ Der Ton ist voreingestellt. 

 FREEZE ist voreingestellt. 
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DGT 3000 Affichage et touches 
 

 

 

     

ON/OFF 
(bottom) 

Arrière 
 
 
Recharger 
Can-Byo 

Moins 
 
 
Son 
Activé/ 
Desactivé 

Marche/ 
Arrêt 
 
Ajuster 
le temps 

Plus 
 
 
Nombre de 
coups 

Avant/ 
Valider 
 
Se bloque 
Activé/ 
Desactivé 

Allumer/ 
Etiendre. 
 
(2x) Réinitia-
liser la pen-
dule 

 
Nous avons tout fait pour que les informations dans ce manuel soient aussi correctes et 
ŎƻƳǇƭŝǘŜǎ ǉǳŜ ǇƻǎǎƛōƭŜΦ  bŞŀƴƳƻƛƴǎ ƴƻǳǎ ƴΩŀŎŎŜǇǘŜǊƛƻƴǎ ŀǳŎǳƴŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƛƭƛǘŞ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ Ŏŀǎ 
ŘΩǳƴŜ ŜǊǊŜǳǊ ƻǳ ŘΩǳƴ ƻǳōƭƛΦ 5D¢ ǎŜ ǊŞǎŜǊǾŜ ƭŜ ŘǊƻƛǘ ŘŜ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǎǇŞŎƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻns du hardware 
et du software décrits dans ce manuel sans préavis. Aucune partie de ce manuel ne pourra 
şǘǊŜ ǊŜǇǊƻŘǳƛǘŜΣ ǘǊŀƴǎƳƛǎŜ ƻǳ ǘǊŀŘǳƛǘŜ Řŀƴǎ ǳƴŜ ŀǳǘǊŜ ƭŀƴƎǳŜ ǎƻǳǎ ƴΩƛƳǇƻǊǘŜ ǉǳŜƭƭŜ ŦƻǊƳŜΣ ƻǳ 
autre moyen, sans le consentement préalable de DGT.  
 

Quand ce produit aura atteint sa fin de vie il doit être déposé dans un point de 
collecte approprié pour matériaux électroniques, pas avec les ordures ménagères. 
Les piles doivent être recyclées séparément. 
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Introduction 
Félicitations pour votre achat de ƭΩǳƴŜ ŘŜǎ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜǎ ŘŜ ƧŜǳ ƭŀ Ǉƭǳǎ ƳǳƭǘƛŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜƭƭŜΦ  [ŀ 5D¢ 
оллл ŀ ƭŀ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘŞ ŘŜ ŘƛǾƛǎŜǊ ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ŘŜ ǊŞŦƭŜȄƛƻƴ ŜƴǘǊŜ ŘŜǳȄ ƧƻǳŜǳǊǎ ŀǾŜŎ ƴΩƛƳǇƻǊǘŜ ǉǳŜƭƭŜ 
méthode connue. Par surcroît la DGT 3000 peut être connectée au DGT échiquier électro-
nique.  Avec la connexion, la pendule peut transmettre les temps affichés vers un système 
central dans un tournoi, mais aussi elle peut servir à afficher les temps et le nombre de coups 
ǉǳŀƴŘ ƻƴ ǎŜ ǎŜǊǘ ŘΩǳƴ ŞŎƘƛǉǳƛŜǊ ŞƭŜŎǘǊƻƴƛǉǳŜ 5D¢ ǇƻǳǊ ƧƻǳŜǊ ŎƻƴǘǊŜ ǳƴ ƻǊŘƛƴŀǘŜǳǊ ƻǳ ǳƴ 
adversaire par internet. Toutes les méthodes de chronométrage qui peuvent être utilisées 
avec la DGT 3000 sont définies dans les prochaines sections. 

Méthodes de chronométrage 
.ŜŀǳŎƻǳǇ ŘŜ ŘƛŦŦŞǊŜƴǘǎ ƧŜǳȄ ŘŜ ƭΩŜǎǇǊƛǘ ǎƻƴǘ ǇǊŀǘƛǉǳŞǎ ǇŀǊǘƻǳǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ƳƻƴŘŜΦ 9tant donné 
que chaque jeu est différent, chacun aura une préférence pour une méthode de chronomé-
trage différente. Dans des parties plus longues il y a souvent des contrôles de temps pendant 
la partie. Par exemple, les joueurs peuvent effectuer au moins 40 coups dans les 2 premières 
ƘŜǳǊŜǎΣ ŜƴǎǳƛǘŜ нл ǇŀǊ ƭΩƘŜǳǊŜ ǎǳƛǾŀƴǘŜ Ŝǘ ǘŜǊƳƛƴŜǊ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ŀǾŜŎ мр ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ǇŀǊ ƧƻǳŜǳǊΦ 5ŀƴǎ 
ce manuel le temps entre deux contrôles de temps est défini comme une période. 
Quand un des joueurs a épuisé son temps pendant une pérƛƻŘŜ ǉǳƛ ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ƭŀ ŘŜǊƴƛŝǊŜΣ ƭŀ 
DGT 3000 affichera un drapeau qui ne clignote pas du côté de ce joueur. Le temps pour la 
prochaine période est alors ajouté des deux côtés simultanément. Les joueurs eux-mêmes ou 
ƭΩŀǊōƛǘǊŜ ŘƻƛǾŜƴǘ ǾŞǊƛŦƛŜǊ ǎƛ ƭŜ ƴƻƳōǊŜ ŘŜs coups requis ont été effectués. Quand un joueur à la 
fin de la dernière période, ou à la fin de la seule période, épuise son temps, la DGT 3000 
affiche un drapeau clignotant du côté du joueur en question. 
Dans certaines méthodes qui sont décrites dans ce document, le joueur qui a épuisé son 
temps peut encore terminer son tour en appuyant sur le levier de son côté. Le temps de 
ƭΩŀǳǘǊŜ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ Ǿŀ ŀƭƻǊǎ ŎƻƴǘƛƴǳŜǊ ǎƻƴ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ Ł ǊŜōƻǳǊǎΦ [Ŝ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ŘŜǾǊŀƛǘ ǊŞŎƭŀƳŜǊ ǎŀ ǾƛŎǘƻƛǊŜΣ 
Ƴŀƛǎ ǎΩƛƭ ƴΩŀǊǊşǘŜ Ǉŀǎ ƭŀ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜ ŀǾŀƴǘ ǉǳŜ ƴŜ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜ лΦллΣ ƭŀ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜ ǇŜǳǘ ŀŦŦƛŎƘŜǊ лΦлл ŘŜǎ 
deux côtés. Le drapeau clignotant indiquera lequel des joueurs a épuisé son temps en premier. 
Le symbole du drapeau trouve son origine dans les pendules mécaniques. La grande aiguille de 
ces penŘǳƭŜǎ ǎƻǳƭŝǾŜ ǳƴ ǇŜǘƛǘ ŘǊŀǇŜŀǳ ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ ǉǳŜƭǉǳŜǎ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǇƻǳǊ ǉǳΩƛƭ ŀǘǘŜƛƎƴŜ ƭŜ Ǉƻƛƴǘ ƭŜ 
plus haut et ensuite soudainement ce drapeau tombe, indiquant que le temps est épuisé.  

Temps (TIME) 
Cette méthode dans laquelle la pendule effectue un simple compte à reōƻǳǊǎ ƧǳǎǉǳΩŀǳ Ƴo-
ment où le joueur atteint 0 est appelé TIME, « KO », « Guillotine » ou « Mort Subite ηΦ  {Ωƛƭ ƴΩȅ 
ŀ ǉǳΩǳƴ ŎƻƴǘǊƾƭŜ ŘŜ ǘŜƳǇǎΣ ƭŜ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ Řƻƴǘ ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ŀǊǊƛǾŜ Ł ȊŞǊƻ Ŝƴ ǇǊŜƳƛŜǊ ǇŜǊŘ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ŀǳ 
ǘŜƳǇǎΦ 5ŀƴǎ ǳƴŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ŀǾŜŎ Ǉƭǳǎ ŘΩǳƴ ŎƻƴǘǊƾƭŜ de temps le joueur a dû effectuer le nombre 
de coups requis avant chaque contrôle de temps. 
5ŀƴǎ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴǎ ƧŜǳȄΣ ǇŀǊ ŜȄŜƳǇƭŜ ŀǳȄ ŞŎƘŜŎǎΣ ƛƳŀƎƛƴƻƴǎ ǉǳΩǳƴ ŘŜǎ ƧƻǳŜǳǊǎ ǇƻǎǎŝŘŜ ǳƴŜ Ǉƻǎi-
ǘƛƻƴ ŎƭŀƛǊŜƳŜƴǘ ƎŀƎƴŀƴǘŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ŘŜǊƴƛŝǊŜ ǇƘŀǎŜ Řǳ ƧŜǳΦ {ƛ ƭŜ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ƴΩŀ Ǉƭǳs que quelques 
secondes restantes, il ne va pas disposer de suffisamment de temps pour pouvoir jouer les 
derniers coups gagnants ou terminer la partie en annulant. Il est probable que la partie sera 
perdue dû au manque de temps. Un arbitre pourra déclarer ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ƴǳƭƭŜΣ ǎƛ ŎΩŜǎǘ ŞǾƛŘŜƴǘ ǉǳŜ 
le joueur qui a épuisé son temps avait une position gagnante. 
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Grâce aux pendules modernes électroniques des méthodes existent pour terminer des parties 
quand il reste peu de temps. La pendule peut se mettre en pause pendant quelques secondes 
au début de chaque tour, ou bien la pendule peut ajouter un montant de temps défini après 
chaque coup. 

Bonus Fischer  
/ŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ Ŝǎǘ ƴƻƳƳŞŜ Ŝƴ ƳŞƳƻƛǊŜ Řǳ ŎƘŀƳǇƛƻƴ Řǳ ƳƻƴŘŜ ŘΩŞŎƘŜŎǎ .ƻōōȅ CƛǎŎƘŜǊ : 
« Bonus Fischer » nommé FISCH dans ce manuel. Avec cette méthode un montant défini de 
temps est ajouté après chaque coup. Si le joueur utilise moins de temps que le bonus sur un 
coup, alors le temps affiché sur la pendule sera supérieur à la fin de son coup à celui affiché au 
début. Les règles de la Fédération Internationale des Echecs (FIDE) stipule que cette méthode 
ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉƭǳǎ ƻǇŞǊŀǘƛƻƴƴŜƭƭŜ ŀǇǊŝǎ ǉǳΩǳƴ ŘŜǎ ƧƻǳŜǳǊǎ ŀƛǘ ŞǇǳƛǎé son temps pendant la dernière 
(ou seule) période. La pendule va « se bloquer η Ŝǘ ǳƴ ŘǊŀǇŜŀǳ ŎƭƛƎƴƻǘŀƴǘ Ǿŀ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜǊΦ !ǾŜŎ 
ŎŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ƭΩƛŎƾƴŜ Cw99½9  Ǿŀ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜǊ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ƘŀǳǘŜ Řǳ ǇŀƴƴŜŀǳ ŘΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŀƎŜ ǎƛ ǳƴ 
joueur tombe au temps. 

US Délai 
Une autre méthode pour allouer du temps supplémentaire aux joueurs pour chaque coup est 
la méthode « délai ». Le compte à rebours ne commence pas immédiatement au début du 
tour du joueur. Il commence plusieurs secondes plus tard. Cette méthode est utilisée essen-
tiellement aux Etats-¦ƴƛǎ ŎŜ ǉǳƛ ƭǳƛ ŘƻƴƴŜ ǎƻƴ ƴƻƳ ά¦{-59[!Lέ ό¦{-DLY). 

Délai 
¦ƴŜ ŀǳǘǊŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ǉǳƛ ŀ ƭŜ ƳşƳŜ ŜŦŦŜǘ ǉǳŜ ¦{ ŘŞƭŀƛ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜ Ł ŀƧƻǳǘŜǊ ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ŘŞƭŀƛ ŘΩŀōƻǊŘ 
ŀǳ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǇǊƛƴŎƛǇŀƭΦ [Ŝ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ Ł ǊŜōƻǳǊǎ ŎƻƳƳŜƴŎŜ ƛƳƳŞŘƛŀǘŜƳŜƴǘΦ /ŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ǎΩŀǇǇelle 
« Délai Bronstein η ŘΩŀǇǊŝǎ ƭŜ ƎǊŀƴŘ ƳŀƞǘǊŜ ŘΩŞŎƘŜŎǎ 5ŀǾƛŘ .ǊƻƴǎǘŜƛƴΦ {ƛ ǳƴ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜ 
moins de temps pour un coup que le temps de délai défini, le temps sur la pendule est alors 
ǊŜƳƛǎ ŀǳ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǉǳΩƛƭ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƛǘ ŀǳ ŘŞōǳǘ ŘŜ ǎƻƴ ǘƻǳǊΣ Ł ƭŀ Ŧƛƴ ŘŜ ǎƻƴ tour. Quand un joueur 
utilise plus de temps pour un coup que le temps de délai défini, alors le temps de délai sera 
ajouté au temps lui restant à la fin de son tour. Avec cette méthode, le temps total ne pourra 
jamais être supérieur à celui au début du toǳǊΦ [ΩŀǾŀƴǘŀƎŜ ŘŜ ŎŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ 
US- délai est que le temps total disponible par joueur est toujours affiché. Un désavantage est 
ǉǳŜ ƭŜǎ ƧƻǳŜǳǊǎ ƴŜ ǇŜǳǾŜƴǘ Ǉŀǎ ŀǇŜǊŎŜǾƻƛǊ ǎΩƛƭǎ ǎƻƴǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ǇƘŀǎŜ ŘŞƭŀƛ ƻǳ ƴƻƴΦ 9ƴ ŎŜ ǉǳƛ 
concerne la DGT 3000 cŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ǎΩŀǇǇŜƭƭŜ 59[!LΦ [Ŝ ǊŞǎǳƭǘŀǘ Ŧƛƴŀƭ ŘŜ ŎŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ Ŝǎǘ 
exactement pareil que la méthode délai-US.  

Byo-yomi 
/ŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ǎΩŀǇǇŜƭƭŜ ŀǳǎǎƛ .ȅƻ-yomi japonaise, mais dans ce document elle sera appelée 
BYO. Cette méthode est utilisée essentiellement dans les jeux comme le Go et le Shogi. Byo-
ȅƻƳƛ Ŝǎǘ ǇǊŜǎǉǳŜ ǘƻǳƧƻǳǊǎ ǇǊŞŎŞŘŞŜ ǇŀǊ ǳƴŜ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ¢La9 ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ ƭŀǉǳŜƭƭŜ ƛƭ ƴΩȅ ŀ Ǉŀǎ ǳƴ 
nombre minimum de coups à effectuer. 
¦ǘƛƭƛǎŀƴǘ ŎŜǘǘŜ ƳŞǘƘƻŘŜ ŘŜ ŎƘǊƻƴƻƳŞǘǊŀƎŜ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ǇƻǎǎƛōƭŜ ǉǳΩǳƴ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ! soit dans sa période 
byo-ȅƻƳƛ ŀƭƻǊǎ ǉǳΩǳƴ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ . ŜŦŦŜŎǘǳŜ ǇƭǳǎƛŜǳǊǎ ǘƻǳǊǎ Řŀƴǎ ǳƴ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ¢La9Φ 
Pendant la période byo-yomi chaque joueur reçoit un montant de temps fixé pour chaque 
coup. Si le joueur termine son tour dans le temps alloué, le temps sur la pendule sera remis 
comme au début du tour. Si le joueur ne termine pas son tour dans le temps alloué, la DGT 
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3000 affichera un drapeau non-clignotant du côté du joueur. Selon les règles du jeu soit le 
joueur a perdu la partie soit il pourra continuer. QǳŀƴŘ ƭΩŀŘǾŜǊǎŀƛǊŜ ŀŎƘŝǾŜ ǎƻƴ ǘƻǳǊ ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ 
byo-yomi se rechargera et le drapeau disparaîtra. 
Le terme japonais « byo-yomi » veut dire littéralement « compter des secondes ηΦ [ƻǊǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ 
période byo-yomi le temps est signalé à voix haute périodiquement par un observateur. Le 
Ƴƻƛƴǎ ŘŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǊŜǎǘŀƴǘΣ ƭŜ Ǉƭǳǎ ǎƻǳǾŜƴǘ ƭΩƻōǎŜǊǾŀǘŜǳǊ ǎƛƎƴŀƭŜǊŀ ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǊŜǎǘŀƴǘΦ 5ŀƴǎ ƭŀ 
plupart des cas lors des 10 dernières secondes le temps restant est signalé toutes les se-
condes. 
Le réglage courant pour le Go est de 60 minutes TIME suivi de 20 secondes byo-yomi. Comme 
il était signalé précédemment la période byo-yomi pourra commencer à différents moments 
pour chaque joueur. Par exemple le joueur avec les blancs a 10 minutes restantes dans le 
période TIME, alors que le joueur avec les noirs aura déjà effectué quelques coups dans le 
période byo-yomi. 
En tournoi le temps byo-yomi est souvent partagé entre plusieurs périodes. Par exemple 5 
ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ ƳƛƴǳǘŜ ŎƘŀŎǳƴŜΦ {ƛ ǳƴ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŜ Ƴƻƛƴǎ ŘŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǇƻǳǊ ǳƴ ŎƻǳǇ ǇǊŞŎƛǎ ǉǳŜ 
le temps byo-yomi, il reste dans le même période. Si il a besoin de plus de temps pour un coup 
que le temps byo-yomi, alors il rentre sur la prochaine période byo-yomi. Quand il épuise son 
temps pendant la dernière période, la pendule affichera un drapeau non-clignotant. 
La DGT 3000 affiche toujours le temps total restant au joueur. Par exemple dans une phase 
byo-yomi de 5 périodes de 1 minute chacune, la pendule affichera 5 minutes. 
Quand un joueur utilise moins de temps que le temps byo-yomi pendant un tour précis, le 
temps sur la pendule est remis à la valeur affichée au début du tour (5 minutes par exemple). 
Quand un joueur dans ce même exemple a besoin entre 1 à 2 minutes pour un coup, alors la 
pendule va sauter à 4 minutes à la fin du coup. Il perd alors une période byo-yomi. De la 
ƳşƳŜ Ŧŀœƻƴ ƭŜ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ǇŜǊŘǊŀ н ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜǎ ǇƻǳǊ ǳƴ ŎƻǳǇ ǎΩƛƭ ŀ ōŜǎƻƛƴ ŜƴǘǊŜ н Ł о ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ǇƻǳǊ 
achever un coup. 

Byo-yomi canadienne 
Le désavantage de cette méthode est que lors de la fin de chaque période le temps est signalé 
à haute voƛȄΦ ! ƭΩŞǇƻǉǳŜ ŘŜǎ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜǎ ƳŞŎŀƴƛǉǳŜǎ ǳƴ ŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ ƴƻƳōǊŜ ŘŜ ŎƻǳǇǎ ŘŜǾŀƛǘ şǘǊŜ 
effectué durant chaque période byo-ȅƻƳƛ ŀǳ ƭƛŜǳ ŘΩǳƴ ǎŜǳƭ ŎƻǳǇΦ vǳŀƴŘ ǳƴ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ŀ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǳŞ 
le nombre de coups requis dans cette phase, il recevra à nouveau le même montant de temps 
pour la prochaine série de coups. Cette séquence peut se reproduire à plusieurs reprises. 
Cette méthode est appelé Byo-yomi canadienne (CAN-BYO). 
¦ƴŜ ŎŀŘŜƴŎŜ ŘŜ р ƳƛƴǳǘŜǎ ǇƻǳǊ мл ŎƻǳǇǎ Ŝǎǘ ŎƻǳǊŀƴǘŜ ƭƻǊǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ŘŜ ōȅƻ-yomi cana-
dienne. Les joueurs de Go place 10 pierres de côté qui doivent être jouées pendant ces 5 
minutes. Quand le 10ème tour est achevé dans le temps alloué, le joueur reçoit à nouveau 5 
minutes pour les 10 prochains coups. Avec cette méthode les joueurs ne peuvent pas conser-
ver de temps en jouant plus vite que nécessaire. Avec la DGT 3000 le joueur qui a effectué le 
nombre de coups requis dans le temps doit « recharger » le temps en appuyant sur une 
touche de la pendule. 

Inversion du compte à rebours (UPCNT) 
Parfois, le compte à rebƻǳǊǎ ƘŀōƛǘǳŜƭ ǎŜ Ŧŀƛǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭΩŀǳǘǊŜ ǎŜƴǎ Ŝƴ ŀǳƎƳŜƴǘŀƴǘ ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎΦ /ŜŎƛ 
ǇŜǳǘ ŀǊǊƛǾŜǊ ǇŀǊ ŜȄŜƳǇƭŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ {ŎǊŀōōƭŜϰΦ !ǇǊŝǎ ǳƴŜ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ¢La9 ŘŜ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ Ł ǊŜōƻǳǊǎΣ 
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ǳƴŜ ǇŞǊƛƻŘŜ ŘΩƛƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ Řǳ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ Ł ǊŜōƻǳǊǎ ŘŞƳŀǊǊŜΦ [Ŝ ƧƻǳŜǳǊ ǉǳƛ ŀ ƭΩƛƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ Řǳ ŎƻƳǇǘŜ Ł 
rebours peut perdre un nombre de points équivalent à une unité de temps de cette phase. 

Son 
Dans la plupart des méthodes le son est désactivé par défaut, néanmoins il pourra être activé 

ƻǳ ŘŞǎŀŎǘƛǾŞ Ł ƴΩƛƳǇƻǊǘŜ ǉǳŜƭ ƳƻƳŜƴǘ Ŝƴ ŀǇǇǳȅŀƴǘ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǘƻǳŎƘŜ  - /  ǆ pendant 3 secondes. 

Quand le son est activé, un signal sonore se déclenche 10 secondes avant que le temps ne soit 
épuisé. Pendant les 5 dernières secondes le signal sonore se déclenche toutes les secondes. 
Finalement, un signal sonore plus long se déclenchera pendant la période entre 0,01 et 0,00 
seconde. 

Le symbole ǆ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜ Ŝƴ Ƙŀǳǘ ŀǳ ŎŜƴǘǊŜ ǉǳŀƴŘ ƭŜ ǎƻƴ Ŝǎǘ ŀŎǘƛǾŞΦ 

Fonctionnement 

Description des touches 

Touches 
 

 

¶ !ǳ ƳƻƳŜƴǘ ŘŜ ƭŀ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƭŜ ŎǳǊǎŜǳǊ Ǿŀ ǎŜ ŘŞǇƭŀŎŜǊ ŘΩм 
Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǾŜǊǎ ƭŀ ƎŀǳŎƘŜΦ [ƻǊǎǉǳΩƻƴ appuie sur la touche pendant 
Ǉƭǳǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘŜ ǎƻƴ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜƳŜƴǘ Ŝǎǘ ǊŞǇŞǘŞΦ 

¶ Pour la Byo-yomi canadienne appuyer sur cette touche pendant 
3 secondes recharge le temps byo-yomi. 

 

¶ Pour le mode de programmation le chiffre clignotant est réduit 
par 1. LorsǉǳΩƻƴ ŀǇǇǳƛŜ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǘƻǳŎƘŜ ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ Ǉƭǳǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ ǎe-
conde son fonctionnement est répété. 

¶ Pour le mode jeu le son peut être activé ou éteint en appuyant 
sur la touche pendant 3 secondes. 

 

¶ Amorcer ou mettre en pause la pendule. 

¶ Pour le mode pause la pendule peut être basculée en mode 
correction de temps et coups en appuyant sur cette touche 
pendant 3 secondes. 

¶ Pour le mode programmation manuelle appuyer sur cette 
touche, valide tous les réglages suivants.  

 

¶ Pour le mode de programmation le chiffre clignotant est aug-
menté par 1. [ƻǊǎǉǳΩƻƴ ŀǇǇǳƛŜ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǘƻǳŎƘŜ ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ Ǉƭǳǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ 
seconde son fonctionnement est répété. 

¶ Lorsque la pendule est en marche ou en pause le nombre de 
coups est affiché pendant le temps quΩƻƴ ŀǇǇǳƛŜ ǎǳǊ ŎŜǘǘŜ 
touche.  
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¶ tƻǳǊ ƭŜ ƳƻŘŜ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƭŜ άŎǳǊǎŜǳǊέ Ǿŀ ǎŜ ŘŞǇƭŀŎŜǊ ŘΩм 
Ǉƻǎƛǘƛƻƴ ǾŜǊǎ ƭŀ ŘǊƻƛǘŜΦ [ƻǊǎǉǳΩƻƴ ŀǇǇǳƛŜ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǘƻǳŎƘŜ ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ 
Ǉƭǳǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ ǎŜŎƻƴŘŜ ǎƻƴ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜƳŜƴǘ Ŝǎǘ ǊŞǇŞǘŞΦ 

¶ Avant de démarrer la pendule pour la première fois, le mode 
άCw99½9έ ǇŜǳǘ şǘǊŜ ŀŎǘƛǾŞ ƻǳ ŞǘŜƛƴǘ Ŝƴ ŀǇǇǳȅŀƴǘ ǎǳǊ ŎŜǘǘŜ 
touche pendant 3 secondes.  

ON/OFF 
(bottom) 

¶ Appuyer sur cette touche va allumer ou éteindre la pendule. 
Lorsque la pendule est allumée, appuyer sur cette touche à deux 
reprises va réamorcer la pendule avec les mêmes paramètres 
que la partie précédente.  
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Démarrage 
 
[ƻǊǎǉǳŜ ƭŀ 5D¢ оллл Ŝǎǘ ŀƭƭǳƳŞŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭŀ ǇǊŜƳƛŝǊŜ ŦƻƛǎΣ ǳƴŜ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ŎƭƛƎƴƻǘŀƴǘŜ лм ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜǊŀ 
ŀƛƴǎƛ ǉǳŜ ƭŀ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŀǘƛƻƴ ǇƻǳǊ ŎŜǘǘŜ ƻǇǘƛƻƴΦ [Ωǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ƭΩƻǇǘƛƻƴ лм Ŝǎǘ ŘŞŎǊƛǘŜ Ŝƴ ŘŞǘŀƛƭ 
dans cette section du manuel. Les autres options seront décrites dΩǳƴŜ ƳŀƴƛŝǊŜ Ǉƭǳǎ ǎǳŎŎƛƴŎǘŜΦ  
 
Lƭ Ŝǎǘ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŀƴŘŞ ŘŜ ǎǳƛǾǊŜ ǘƻǳǘŜǎ ƭŜǎ ŞǘŀǇŜǎ ǉǳƛ ǎƻƴǘ ŘŞŎǊƛǘŜǎ ƛŎƛ ǇƻǳǊ ƭΩƻǇǘƛƻƴ лм ŀŦƛƴ ŘŜ 
ǇǊŜƴŘǊŜ ŎƻƴƴŀƛǎǎŀƴŎŜ ŘŜ ƭΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ƭŀ 5D¢ олллΦ 
{ƛ ƭŀ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜ ŀ ǎŜǊǾƛ ǇǊŞŎŞŘŜƳƳŜƴǘΣ ŀƭƻǊǎ ƭŀ ŘŜǊƴƛŝǊŜ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŞŜ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘera avec la pro-
ƎǊŀƳƳŀǘƛƻƴ ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŀƴǘŜΦ [ƻǊǎǉǳŜ ƭŀ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜ Ŝǎǘ ŀƭƭǳƳŞŜΣ ƭŜ ƴǳƳŞǊƻ ŘŜ ƭΩƻǇǘƛƻƴ ŎƭƛƎƴƻǘŜ 
et peut être accepté ou modifié immédiatement.  

Déscription des méthodes de préréglage  
!Ŧƛƴ ŘŜ ǎŜ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŀǊƛǎŜǊ ŀǾŜŎ ƭΩǳǎŀƎŜ Ŝǘ ƭŀ ǇǊƻƎǊŀƳƳŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ƭŀ DGT 3000, elles sont décrites ici 
Ŝƴ ŘŞǘŀƛƭΣ ŀǾŜŎ ǇƻǳǊ ŜȄŜƳǇƭŜ ƭΩƻǇǘƛƻƴ лмΦ 

Allumer la pendule et sélectionner Option 01 si nécessaire avec les touches + or ς. En ap-

puyant sur la touche u ŎŜǘǘŜ ƻǇǘƛƻƴ Ŝǎǘ ǎŞƭŜŎǘƛƻƴƴŞŜ Ŝǘ ƭŜ ƴƻƳōǊŜ ŘŜ ƭΩƻǇǘƛƻƴ ǎΩŀǊǊşǘŜ ŘŜ 
cƭƛƎƴƻǘŜǊΦ 5ŀƴǎ ƭŜ ŎŜƴǘǊŜ ŘŜ ƭΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŀƎŜ ƭΩƛŎƾƴŜ ǇŀǳǎŜ u||       Ǿŀ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜǊΦ 

 
La position du levier détermine de quel côte de la pendule commerce le compte à rebours. La 

ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜ ŘŞƳŀǊǊŜ Řǳ ŎƾǘŞ ƻǴ ƭŜ ƭŜǾƛŜǊ Ŝǎǘ ƭŜ Ǉƭǳǎ ŞƭŞǾŞΦ /ŜŎƛ Ŝǎǘ ƛƴŘƛǉǳŞ ǇŀǊ ƭΩƛŎƾƴŜ ōƭŀƴŎ  en-
ŘŜǎǎƻǳǎ ŘŜ ƭΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŀƎŜΦ 5Ŝ ƭΩŀǳǘǊŜ ŎƾǘŞ ƭΩƛŎƾƴŜ ƴƻƛǊ ǎΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŜΦ 
Par défaut FREEZE  est désactivé en utilisant cette méthode, ce qui veut dire que la pendule 
peut continuer de tourner même si un des joueurs a épuisé son temps. En appuyant 3 
secondes sur la touche u /  , cette option pourra être activée, ou désactivée en appuyant à 
ƴƻǳǾŜŀǳ ǇŜƴŘŀƴǘ о ǎŜŎƻƴŘŜǎ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǘƻǳŎƘŜΦ ¦ƴŜ Ŧƻƛǎ ǉǳŜ ƭŀ ǇŜƴŘǳƭŜ Ŝǎǘ ƭŀƴŎŞŜΣ ƭΩƻǇǘƛƻƴ 
FREEZE ne pourra plus être changée. 

Quand on appuie sur la touche centrale u ||  ƭŜ ǘŜƳǇǎ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ŎƾǘŞ ƻǴ Ŝǎǘ ŀŦŦƛŎƘŞ ƭΩƛŎƾƴŜ  
commence son compte à rebours. Le symbole pause u||   Řŀƴǎ ƭΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŀƎŜ ǎŜ ǘǊŀƴǎŦƻǊƳŜ Ŝƴ 
symbole marche u . 

[Ŝ ǎƻƴ ǇŜǳǘ şǘǊŜ ŀŎǘƛǾŞ ƻǳ ŘŞǎŀŎǘƛǾŞ Ł ƴΩƛƳǇƻǊǘŜ ǉǳŜƭ ƳƻƳŜƴǘ Ŝƴ ŀǇǇǳȅŀƴǘ ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǘƻǳŎƘŜ - /  ǆ 
pendant 3 secondes. Par défaut le son est éteint pour cette option. Lorsque le son est activé 

ƭΩƛŎƾƴŜ ǆ  Ŝǎǘ ŀŦŦƛŎƘŞ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ǇŀǊǘƛŜ ŎŜƴǘǊŀƭŜ ŘŜ ƭΩŀŦŦƛŎƘŀƎŜΦ ±ƻƛǊ Son à la page 7 pour plus 
ŘΩƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
 




